



2015/2343(INI)

13.1.2017

AMENDMENTS

1 - 229

Draft report

Esteban González Pons, Michael Gahler
(PE594.055v01-00)

Constitutional, legal and institutional implications of a common security and defence policy: possibilities offered by the Lisbon Treaty
(2015/2343(INI))

(Rule 55 - Joint committee meetings)

Amendment 1
Notis Marias

Motion for a resolution
Citation 4 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- *having regard to Protocol (No 1) of the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union (TFEU) on the role of National Parliaments in the European Union,*

Or. el

Amendment 2
Notis Marias

Motion for a resolution
Citation 4 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- *having regard to Protocol (No 2) of the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union (TFEU) on the application of the principles of Subsidiarity and Proportionality,*

Or. el

Amendment 3
Maite Pagazaurtundúa Ruiz, Jozo Radoš, Charles Goerens

Motion for a resolution
Citation 5

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

— having regard to the European Council conclusions of 20 December 2013 *and* 26 June 2015,

— having regard to the European Council conclusions of 20 December 2013, 26 June 2015 *and 15 December 2016,*

Or. en

Amendment 4
Tokia Saïfi

Motion for a resolution
Citation 9 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– *having regard to its resolution of 21 January 2016 on the mutual defence clause (Article 42(7) TEU),*

Or. fr

Amendment 5
Geoffrey Van Orden

Motion for a resolution
Citation 15

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

— *having regard to the document entitled ‘Shared Vision, Common Action: A Stronger Europe – A Global Strategy for the European Union’s Foreign and Security Policy’ presented by the Vice-President of the Commission / High Representative of the Union for Foreign Affairs and Security Policy (VP/HR) on 28 June 2016,*

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 6
Charles Tannock, Anna Elzbieta Fotyga

Motion for a resolution
Citation 15 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- *having regard to the North Atlantic Treaty, signed in Washington DC on 4 April 1949,*

Amendment 7
Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann

Motion for a resolution
Citation 20

Motion for a resolution

— having regard to the results of the Special Eurobarometer of the European Parliament conducted in the 28 Member States of the European Union from 9 to 18 April 2016,

Amendment

— having regard to the results of the Special Eurobarometer of the European Parliament conducted in the 28 Member States of the European Union from 9 to 18 April 2016 *in order to sound out the views and expectations of Europeans about EU measures, counterterrorism, and the mutual assistance clause,*

Or. de

Amendment 8
Jean-Luc Schaffhauser, Louis Aliot, Marie-Christine Arnautu, Marie-Christine Boutonnet, Mario Borghezio

Motion for a resolution
Citation 24 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

– *noting that security and defence are matters relating to the national sovereignty of each Member State, it seems vital to operate on the basis of multilateral agreements validated via referendum in each Member State,*

Or. fr

Amendment 9
Sabine Lösing

Motion for a resolution
Recital A

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

A. *whereas the European Union is resolved to frame a common defence policy leading to a common defence which reinforces its European identity and autonomy in order to promote peace, security and progress in Europe and in the world;*

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 10
Georgios Epitideios

Motion for a resolution
Recital A

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

A. *whereas the European Union is resolved to frame a common defence policy leading to a common defence **which reinforces its European identity and autonomy in order** to promote peace, security and progress in **Europe and in the world;***

A. *whereas the European Union is resolved to frame a common defence policy leading to a common defence **in order to address the occasional threats to the EU and** to promote peace, security and progress in **the countries of Europe;***

Or. el

Amendment 11
Notis Marias

Motion for a resolution
Recital A

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

A. *whereas the European Union is resolved to frame a common defence policy **leading** to a common defence **which reinforces its European identity and autonomy in order to promote peace, security and progress in Europe and in the world;***

A. *whereas the European Union is resolved to frame a common defence policy **intended to lead** to a common defence;*

Or. el

Amendment 12
Geoffrey Van Orden

Motion for a resolution
Recital A

Motion for a resolution

A. whereas the European Union is resolved to frame a common defence policy leading to a common defence ***which reinforces its European identity and autonomy in order to promote peace, security and progress in Europe and in the world;***

Amendment

A. whereas the European Union is resolved to frame a common defence policy leading to a common defence ***in spite of the fact that it is unnecessary, wasteful and divisive both within Europe and with our transatlantic allies;***

Or. en

Amendment 13
Jean-Luc Schaffhauser, Louis Aliot, Marie-Christine Arnautu, Marie-Christine Boutonnet

Motion for a resolution
Recital A

Motion for a resolution

A. whereas the European Union is resolved to frame a common defence policy leading to a common defence ***which reinforces its European identity and autonomy*** in order to promote peace, security and progress in Europe and in the world;

Amendment

A. whereas the European Union is resolved to frame a common defence policy ***for the Member States***, leading to a common defence in order to promote peace, security and progress in Europe and in the world; ***noting that such an aim can only be achieved based around and in support of the only Member State armed forces capable of being deployed in all fields of action, and those are the French armed forces, given that the British have opted for Brexit, and that the UK has furthermore opted for NATO, which is not a guarantee of independence and European defence;***

Or. fr

Amendment 14
Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann

Motion for a resolution
Recital A

Motion for a resolution

A. whereas the European Union is resolved to frame a common defence policy leading to a common defence **which reinforces its European identity and autonomy** in order to promote peace, **security and progress** in Europe and in the world;

Amendment

A. whereas the European Union is resolved to frame a common defence policy leading to a common defence in order to promote peace **and security** in Europe and in the world;

Or. de

Amendment 15
Tamás Meszerics, Pascal Durand
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Recital A

Motion for a resolution

A. whereas the European Union is resolved to frame a common defence policy leading to a common defence which reinforces its **European identity** and autonomy in order to promote peace, security and **progress in Europe** and in the world;

Amendment

A. whereas the European Union is resolved to frame a common defence policy leading to a common defence which reinforces its **degree of integration** and autonomy in order to promote peace, security and **stability in Europe's neighborhood** and in the world;

Or. en

Amendment 16
Jozo Radoš, Ivan Jakovčić, Javier Nart, Charles Goerens, Ilhan Kyuchyuk, Hilde Vautmans, Maite Pagazaurtundúa Ruiz

Motion for a resolution
Recital A

Motion for a resolution

A. whereas the European Union is

Amendment

A. whereas the European Union is

resolved to frame a common defence policy leading to a common defence which reinforces its European identity *and autonomy* in order to promote peace, security and progress in Europe and in the world;

resolved to frame a common defence policy leading to a common defence which reinforces its European identity, *autonomy and unity* in order to promote peace, security and progress in Europe, *its neighbourhood* and in the world;

Or. en

Amendment 17
Fabio Massimo Castaldo

Motion for a resolution
Recital A

Motion for a resolution

A. whereas the European Union *is resolved* to frame a common defence policy leading to a common defence which reinforces its European identity and autonomy in order to promote peace, security and progress in Europe and in the world;

Amendment

A. whereas the European Union *has the opportunity* to frame a common defence policy leading to a common defence which reinforces its European identity and autonomy in order to promote peace, security and progress in Europe and in the world;

Or. it

Amendment 18
Enrique Guerrero Salom, Jonás Fernández

Motion for a resolution
Recital A

Motion for a resolution

A. whereas the European Union is resolved to frame a common defence policy leading to *a* common defence which reinforces its European identity and autonomy in order to promote peace, security and progress in Europe and in the world;

Amendment

A. whereas the European Union is resolved to frame a common defence policy leading to *the implementation of a truly* common defence *approach* which reinforces its European identity and autonomy in order to promote peace, security and progress in Europe and in the world;

Or. en

Amendment 19
Mario Borghezio

Motion for a resolution
Recital A

Motion for a resolution

A. whereas the European Union is resolved to frame a common defence policy leading to a common defence which reinforces its European identity and autonomy in order to promote peace, security and progress in Europe and in the world;

Amendment

A. whereas the European Union is resolved to frame a common defence policy leading to a common defence which reinforces its European identity and autonomy in order to promote peace, security and progress in Europe and in the world, ***noting that this objective can be achieved efficiently with the assistance of the armies of the Member States, some of which are already effectively committed internationally;***

Or. it

Amendment 20
Charles Tannock, Anna Elżbieta Fotyga

Motion for a resolution
Recital A

Motion for a resolution

A. whereas the European Union is resolved to frame a common defence policy leading to a common defence which reinforces its European identity and autonomy in order to promote peace, security and progress in Europe and in the world;

Amendment

A. whereas the European Union is resolved to frame a common defence policy leading to a common defence, which reinforces its European identity and autonomy in order to promote peace, security and progress in Europe and in the world; ***reminds, however, that this is subject to unilateral decision of the European Council, as defence remains a national competence;***

Or. en

Amendment 21
Arnaud Danjean

Motion for a resolution

PE597.424v01-00

10/102

AM\1113916EN.docx

Recital A

Motion for a resolution

A. whereas the European Union is resolved to frame a common defence policy leading to a common defence which reinforces its European identity and autonomy in order to promote peace, security and progress in Europe and in the world;

Amendment

A. whereas the European Union is resolved to frame a common defence policy leading to a common defence which reinforces its European identity and **strategic** autonomy in order to promote peace, security and progress in Europe and in the world;

Or. fr

Amendment 22

Ramón Jáuregui Atondo

Motion for a resolution

Recital A a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Aa. whereas the emergence of new geopolitical and geostrategic circumstances – with the predominance of the Asian region over the Euro-Atlantic one – and of new players in the fight to establish a monopoly over the use of force, as well as the emergence of genuine new threats and fields of activity, demonstrate that the states cannot face up to new risks alone, and that a joint response is needed;

Or. es

Amendment 23

Jozo Radoš, Ivan Jakovčić, Javier Nart, Charles Goerens, Ilhan Kyuchyuk, Hilde Vautmans, Maite Pagazaurtundúa Ruiz

Motion for a resolution

Recital A a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

A a. whereas the cost of non-Europe in security and defence is estimated to be

more than EUR 100 billion per year and the EU's level of efficiency equivalent to 10% to 15% of the American one;

Or. en

Amendment 24
Ramón Jáuregui Atondo

Motion for a resolution
Recital A b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ab. whereas the threat made by the new US President, Donald Trump, to withdraw the protection afforded to the EU via NATO, tensions with Russia and the hybrid threat posed by the terrorist group known as Islamic State (IS) have highlighted the importance of improving cooperation and the exchange of information and best practices among the EU Member States, as well as the need for a major increase in EU military spending via a source of own-resources set aside for that purpose;

Or. es

Amendment 25
Ramón Jáuregui Atondo

Motion for a resolution
Recital A c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ac. whereas the objective of military and defence integration goes back to the founding fathers, whose chief objective was to establish a legitimate collective defence mechanism and maintain peace on the continent of Europe;

Or. es

Amendment 26
Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann

Motion for a resolution
Recital B

Motion for a resolution

B. whereas the Treaty on European Union *clearly* defines the objectives in the area of the CSDP and the mechanisms and framework for their achievement; *whereas very limited progress has been achieved in fulfilment of these objectives;*

Amendment

B. whereas the Treaty on European Union defines the objectives in the area of the CSDP and the mechanisms and framework for their achievement;

Or. de

Amendment 27
Georgios Epitideios

Motion for a resolution
Recital B

Motion for a resolution

B. whereas the Treaty on European Union clearly defines the objectives in the area of the CSDP and the mechanisms and framework for their achievement; whereas *very limited progress has been achieved in fulfilment of these objectives;*

Amendment

B. whereas the Treaty on European Union clearly defines the objectives in the area of the CSDP and the mechanisms and framework for their achievement; whereas *these objectives should be attained in cooperation with NATO, whose main task is the collective defence of Europe;*

Or. el

Amendment 28
Jean-Luc Schaffhauser, Louis Aliot, Marie-Christine Arnautu, Marie-Christine Boutonnet

Motion for a resolution
Recital B

Motion for a resolution

B. whereas the Treaty on European

Amendment

B. whereas the Treaty on European

Union **clearly** defines the objectives in the area of the CSDP and the mechanisms and framework for their achievement; whereas **very limited progress has been achieved in fulfilment of these objectives**;

Union **partially** defines the objectives in the area of the CSDP – **without defining the implementation arrangements** – and the mechanisms and framework for their achievement, **and** whereas **there is therefore a need to pursue a realistic defence policy by calling on the Member States to support the special efforts made by the French armed forces**;

Or. fr

Amendment 29

Bogdan Andrzej Zdrojewski

Motion for a resolution

Recital B

Motion for a resolution

B. whereas the Treaty on European Union clearly defines the objectives in the area of the CSDP and the mechanisms and framework for their achievement; whereas very limited progress has been achieved in fulfilment of these objectives;

Amendment

B. whereas the Treaty on European Union clearly defines the objectives in the area of the CSDP and the mechanisms and framework for their achievement; whereas very limited progress has been achieved in fulfilment of these objectives, **despite many calls for their implementation, in particular from the President of the Commission, as well as proposals for specific actions to implement the CSDP made on numerous occasions by Parliament**;

Or. pl

Amendment 30

Tamás Meszerics, Pascal Durand
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Recital B

Motion for a resolution

B. whereas the Treaty on European Union clearly defines the objectives in the area of the CSDP and the mechanisms and

Amendment

B. whereas the Treaty on European Union clearly defines the **principles and objectives** in the area of the CSDP **in**

framework for their achievement; whereas very limited progress has been achieved in fulfilment of these objectives;

Articles 21 (1, 2) and 42(1) and the mechanisms and framework for their achievement; whereas very limited progress has been achieved in fulfilment of these objectives;

Or. en

Amendment 31
Mario Borghezio

Motion for a resolution
Recital B

Motion for a resolution

B. whereas the Treaty on European Union clearly defines the objectives in the area of the CSDP and the mechanisms and framework for their achievement; whereas very limited progress has been achieved in fulfilment of these objectives;

Amendment

B. whereas *Title V* of the Treaty on European Union clearly defines the objectives in the area of the CSDP and the mechanisms and framework for their achievement; whereas very limited progress has been achieved in fulfilment of these objectives;

Or. it

Amendment 32
Tamás Meszerics, Pascal Durand
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Recital B a (new)

Motion for a resolution

B. a. whereas the tasks of CSDP are clearly defined by the so called Petersberg Tasks of Article 43(1) TEU and exclusively focus on missions and operations in third countries;

Amendment

B a. whereas the tasks of CSDP are clearly defined by the so called Petersberg Tasks of Article 43(1) TEU and exclusively focus on missions and operations in third countries;

Or. en

Amendment 33
Geoffrey Van Orden

Motion for a resolution
Recital C

Motion for a resolution

C. whereas *the development of the CSDP requires shared values and common interests, and political will from the Member States, as well as the setting-up of robust institutional cooperation structures; whereas the CSDP should be a common policy and not a mere sum of the national policies of the Member States;*

Amendment

C. whereas *there is plenty of cooperation between European states on issues of security and defence and this has existed since long before the EU, it is expressed both through the NATO alliance and bilateral agreements;*

Or. en

Amendment 34
Anna Elżbieta Fotyga

Motion for a resolution
Recital C

Motion for a resolution

C. *whereas the development of the CSDP requires shared values and common interests, and political will from the Member States, as well as the setting-up of robust institutional cooperation structures; whereas the CSDP should be a common policy and not a mere sum of the national policies of the Member States;*

Amendment

C. Whereas *defence remains a national competence; whereas European defence ambitions must support military capabilities within NATO with a view to strengthening the alliance;*

Or. en

Amendment 35
Jean-Luc Schaffhauser, Louis Aliot, Marie-Christine Arnautu, Marie-Christine Boutonnet

Motion for a resolution
Recital C

Motion for a resolution

C. whereas the development of the CSDP *requires shared values and*

Amendment

C. whereas the development of the CSDP *is not a philosophical issue, but*

common interests, and political will from the Member States, as well as the setting-up of robust institutional cooperation structures; whereas the CSDP should be a common policy and not a mere sum of the national policies of the Member States;

patently an operational issue that calls for swift action and leaves no room whatsoever for prevarication; whereas the only effective response to the present dangers is that of the Member States providing genuine, reliable support to the two armies that are capable of immediate intervention and that have forces already in place all over the world;

Or. fr

Amendment 36
Georgios Epitideios

Motion for a resolution
Recital I

Motion for a resolution

C. whereas the *development of the CSDP requires shared values and common interests, and political will from the Member States, as well as the setting-up of robust institutional cooperation structures; whereas the CSDP should be a common policy and not a mere sum of the national policies of the Member States;*

Amendment

C. whereas the *CSDP should be a combination of the national policies of the Member States in the fields of defence and security, in order to define the framework of the common policy following cooperation between them;*

Or. el

Amendment 37
Marek Jurek

Motion for a resolution
Recital C

Motion for a resolution

C. whereas the *development of the CSDP requires shared values and common interests, and political will from the Member States, as well as the setting-up of robust institutional cooperation structures; whereas the CSDP should be a common policy and not a mere sum of the national policies of the Member States;*

Amendment

C. whereas the *role of the CSDP remains, above all, to promote the security of the Member States;*

Amendment 38
Raffaele Fitto

Motion for a resolution
Recital C

Motion for a resolution

C. whereas the development of the CSDP requires *shared values and common interests, and* political will from the Member States, as well as the setting-up of robust institutional cooperation structures; *whereas the CSDP should be a common policy and not a mere sum of the national policies of the Member States;*

Amendment

C. whereas the development of the CSDP requires political will from the Member States, *shared values and common interests*, as well as the setting-up of robust institutional cooperation structures;

Or. it

Amendment 39
Mario Borghezio

Motion for a resolution
Recital C

Motion for a resolution

C. whereas the development of the CSDP requires shared values and common interests, and political will from the Member States, as well as the setting-up of robust institutional cooperation structures; *whereas the CSDP should be a common policy and not a mere sum of the national policies of the Member States;*

Amendment

C. whereas the development of the CSDP requires shared values and common interests, and political will from the Member States, as well as the setting-up of robust institutional cooperation structures;

Or. it

Amendment 40
Tamás Meszerics, Pascal Durand
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Recital C

Motion for a resolution

C. whereas the development of the CSDP requires shared values and common interests, and political will from the Member States, as well as the setting-up of robust institutional cooperation structures; whereas the CSDP should be **a** common policy and not a mere sum of the national policies of the Member States;

Amendment

C. whereas the development of the CSDP requires shared values and common interests, and, **over all**, political will from the Member States, as well as the setting-up of robust institutional cooperation structures; whereas the CSDP should be **an effective** common policy **which generates an added value** and not a mere sum of the national policies of the Member States **or their lowest common denominator**;

Or. en

Amendment 41

Eleftherios Synadinos

Motion for a resolution

Recital F

Motion for a resolution

C. whereas the development of the CSDP requires shared values and common interests, and political will from the Member States, as well as the setting-up of robust institutional cooperation structures; whereas the CSDP should be a **common** policy and not **a** mere sum of the national policies of the Member States;

Amendment

C. whereas the development of the CSDP requires shared values and common interests, and political will from the Member States, as well as the setting-up of robust institutional cooperation structures; whereas the CSDP should be a **unanimously co-decided** policy and not **the** mere sum of the national policies of the Member States;

Or. el

Amendment 42

Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann

Motion for a resolution

Recital C

Motion for a resolution

C. whereas the development of the CSDP requires shared values and common

Amendment

C. whereas the development of the CSDP requires shared values and common

interests, and political will from the Member States, as well as the setting-up of **robust** institutional cooperation structures; whereas the CSDP should be a common policy and not a mere sum of the national policies of the Member States;

interests, and political will from the Member States, as well as the setting-up of institutional cooperation structures; whereas the CSDP should be a common policy and not a mere sum of the national policies of the Member States;

Or. de

Amendment 43

Jozo Radoš, Ivan Jakovčić, Javier Nart, Charles Goerens, Ilhan Kyuchyuk, Hilde Vautmans, Maite Pagazaurtundúa Ruiz

Motion for a resolution

Recital C

Motion for a resolution

C. whereas the development of the CSDP requires shared values and common interests, and political will from the Member States, as well as the setting-up of robust institutional cooperation structures; whereas the CSDP should be a common policy and not a mere sum of the national policies of the Member States;

Amendment

C. whereas the development of the CSDP requires shared values and **principles**, common interests **and priorities**, and political will from the Member States, as well as the setting-up of robust institutional cooperation structures; whereas the CSDP should be a common **structured** policy and not a mere sum of the national policies of the Member States;

Or. en

Amendment 44

Fabio Massimo Castaldo

Motion for a resolution

Recital C

Motion for a resolution

C. whereas the development of the CSDP requires shared values and common interests, **and** political will from the Member States, as well as the setting-up of robust institutional cooperation structures; whereas the CSDP should be a common policy and not a mere sum of the national policies of the Member States;

Amendment

C. whereas the development of the CSDP requires shared values and common interests, **but above all**, political will from the Member States, as well as the setting-up of robust institutional cooperation structures; whereas the CSDP should be a common policy and not a mere sum of the national policies of the Member States;

Amendment 45

Marek Jurek

Motion for a resolution

Recital C a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ca. whereas the most threatened countries must play a decisive role in defining European security and the needs arising from the necessity of protecting it, and EU Member States that are also parties to the North Atlantic Treaty Organisation should support the position of those countries in the NATO forum;

Or. pl

Amendment 46

Tokia Saïfi

Motion for a resolution

Recital C a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ca. whereas France's activation of Article 42(7) of the Treaty on European Union in November 2015 demonstrated the potential of all the Treaty provisions relating to security and defence;

Or. fr

Amendment 47

Geoffrey Van Orden

Motion for a resolution

Recital D

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

D. whereas ***the EU now has***
AM\1113916EN.docx

D. ***whereas defence remains a***
21/102 PE597.424v01-00

competence to define and implement a common security and defence policy that includes the progressive framing of a common Union defence policy; whereas the Union should use this competence to coordinate and supplement the actions of the Member States, without thereby prejudicing or superseding their competence in defence;

national competence;

Or. en

Amendment 48

Jean-Luc Schaffhauser, Louis Aliot, Marie-Christine Arnautu, Marie-Christine Boutonnet, Mario Borghezio

Motion for a resolution

Recital D

Motion for a resolution

D. whereas the EU *now has competence to define and implement a common security and defence policy that includes the progressive framing of a common Union defence policy; whereas the Union should use this competence to coordinate and supplement the actions of* the Member States, *without thereby prejudicing or superseding their competence in defence;*

Amendment

D. whereas the EU *must not under any circumstances render foreign and defence policy procedures more cumbersome, as that would hamper the effectiveness of the Member States concerned;*

Or. fr

Amendment 49

Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann

Motion for a resolution

Recital D

Motion for a resolution

D. whereas the EU now has competence to define and implement a common security and defence policy that includes the progressive framing of a common Union defence policy; *whereas*

Amendment

D. whereas the EU now has competence to define and implement a common security and defence policy that includes the progressive framing of a common Union defence policy;

the Union should use this competence to coordinate and supplement the actions of the Member States, without thereby prejudicing or superseding their competence in defence;

Or. de

Amendment 50
Notis Marias

Motion for a resolution
Recital Δ

Motion for a resolution

D. whereas the EU now has competence to define and implement a common security and defence policy that includes the progressive framing of a common Union defence policy; *whereas the Union should use this competence to coordinate and supplement the actions of the Member States, without thereby prejudicing or superseding their competence in defence;*

Amendment

D. whereas the EU now has competence to define and implement a common security and defence policy that includes the progressive framing of a common Union defence policy;

Or. el

Amendment 51
Mario Borghezio

Motion for a resolution
Recital D

Motion for a resolution

D. whereas the EU *now has competence to define and implement a common security and defence policy that includes the progressive framing of a common Union defence policy; whereas the Union should use this competence to coordinate and supplement the actions of the Member States, without thereby prejudicing or superseding their competence in defence;*

Amendment

D. whereas the EU *could* coordinate and supplement the actions of the Member States, without thereby prejudicing or superseding their competence in defence, *with due respect for the principle of subsidiarity;*

Amendment 52
Georgios Epitideios

Motion for a resolution

Recital Δ

Motion for a resolution

D. whereas the EU now has competence to define and implement a common security and defence policy that includes the progressive framing of a common Union defence policy; whereas the Union should use this competence to coordinate *and supplement* the actions of the Member States, *without thereby prejudicing or superseding* their competence in defence;

Amendment

D. whereas the EU now has competence to define and implement a common security and defence policy that includes the progressive framing of a common Union defence policy; whereas the Union should use this competence to coordinate the actions of the Member States, *while acknowledging* their *exclusive* competence in defence;

Or. el

Amendment 53
Tamás Meszerics, Pascal Durand
 on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Recital D

Motion for a resolution

D. whereas the EU *now has* competence to define and implement a common security and defence policy that includes the progressive framing of a common Union defence policy; whereas the Union should use this competence to coordinate and supplement the actions of the Member States, without thereby prejudicing or superseding their competence in defence;

Amendment

D. whereas the EU *has, according to Article 42(2) TEU*, competence to define and implement a common security and defence policy that includes the progressive framing of a common Union *defence policy when the European Council, acting unanimously, so decides; whereas the European Council has not yet decided on the progressive framing of a common* defence policy; whereas the Union should use this competence to coordinate and supplement the actions of the Member States, without thereby prejudicing or superseding their competence in defence;

Amendment 54**Raffaele Fitto****Motion for a resolution****Recital D***Motion for a resolution*

D. whereas the EU now has competence to define and implement a common security and defence policy that ***includes*** the progressive framing of a common Union defence policy; whereas the Union should use this competence to coordinate and supplement the actions of the Member States, without thereby prejudicing or superseding their competence in defence;

Amendment

D. whereas the EU now has competence to define and implement a common security and defence policy that ***may include*** the progressive framing of a common Union defence policy, ***in compliance with the principle of subsidiarity as enshrined in the Treaty of Lisbon***; whereas the Union should use this competence to coordinate and supplement the actions of the Member States, without thereby prejudicing or superseding their competence in defence;

Or. it

Amendment 55**Eleftherios Synadinos****Motion for a resolution****Recital Δ***Motion for a resolution*

D. whereas the EU now has competence to define and implement a common security and defence policy that includes the progressive framing of a common Union defence policy; whereas the Union should use this competence to ***coordinate*** and supplement the actions of the Member States, without thereby prejudicing or superseding their competence in defence;

Amendment

D. whereas the EU now has competence to define and implement a common security and defence policy that includes the progressive framing of a common Union defence policy; whereas the Union should use this competence to ***monitor, assist*** and supplement the actions of the Member States, ***on the basis of Article 42, paragraph 7, of the TFEU***, without thereby prejudicing or superseding their competence in defence;

Or. el

Amendment 56

Enrique Guerrero Salom, Jonás Fernández

Motion for a resolution

Recital D

Motion for a resolution

D. whereas the EU now has competence to define and implement a common security and defence policy that includes the progressive framing of a common Union defence policy; whereas the Union should use this competence to coordinate and supplement the actions of the Member States, without thereby prejudicing or superseding their competence in defence;

Amendment

D. whereas the EU now has ***the political will and has*** competence to define and implement a common security and defence policy that includes the progressive framing of a common Union defence policy; whereas the Union should use this competence to coordinate and supplement the actions of the Member States, without thereby prejudicing or superseding their competence in defence, ***as well as better coordination and efficiency***;

Or. en

Amendment 57

Charles Tannock, Anna Elżbieta Fotyga

Motion for a resolution

Recital D

Motion for a resolution

D. whereas the EU now has competence to define and implement a common security and defence policy that includes the progressive framing of a common Union defence policy; whereas the Union should use this competence to coordinate and supplement the actions of the Member States, without thereby prejudicing or superseding their competence in defence;

Amendment

D. whereas the EU now has competence to define and implement a common security and defence policy that includes the progressive framing of a common Union defence policy, ***subject to unanimous decision of the European Council***; whereas the Union should use this competence to coordinate and supplement the actions of the Member States, without thereby prejudicing or superseding their competence in defence;

Or. en

Amendment 58
Maite Pagazaurtundúa Ruiz, Jozo Radoš

Motion for a resolution
Recital D a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

D a. whereas there are European multinational structures which are examples of good practices and cooperation amongst Member States for years, such as Eurocorps; whereas this structures could be a point of departure for the progress towards a common Union defence policy;

Or. en

Amendment 59
Mario Borghezio

Motion for a resolution
Recital E

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

E. whereas EU citizens are calling for more European intervention in defence and security, with two thirds wishing to see greater EU engagement in matters of security and defence policy;

deleted

Or. it

Amendment 60
Georgios Epitideios

Motion for a resolution
Recital E

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

E. whereas EU citizens are calling for more European intervention in defence and security, with two thirds wishing to see greater EU engagement in matters of

deleted

security and defence policy;

Or. el

Amendment 61
Notis Marias

Motion for a resolution
Recital E

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

E. whereas EU citizens are calling for more European intervention in defence and security, with two thirds wishing to see greater EU engagement in matters of security and defence policy; *deleted*

Or. el

Amendment 62
Geoffrey Van Orden

Motion for a resolution
Recital E

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

E. whereas EU citizens are calling for more European intervention in defence and security, with two thirds wishing to see greater EU engagement in matters of security and defence policy; *deleted*

Or. en

Amendment 63
Raffaele Fitto

Motion for a resolution
Recital E

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

E. whereas EU citizens are calling for E. whereas EU citizens are calling for

more *European* intervention in defence and security, *with two thirds wishing to see greater EU engagement in matters of security and defence policy*;

more *effective* intervention in defence and security *by each Member State at the European level*;

Or. it

Amendment 64

Tamás Meszerics, Pascal Durand
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Recital E

Motion for a resolution

E. whereas EU citizens are calling for *more European intervention in* defence and security, *with two thirds wishing to see greater EU engagement in matters of security and defence policy*;

Amendment

E. whereas *according to the 2015 Eurobarometer 74% of* EU citizens are calling for *a common* defence and security *policy among EU Member States*;

Or. en

Amendment 65

Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann

Motion for a resolution

Recital E

Motion for a resolution

E. whereas *EU citizens are calling for more European intervention in defence and security, with two thirds wishing to see greater EU engagement in matters of security and defence policy*;

Amendment

E. whereas *two thirds of the EU citizens questioned would like to see greater EU engagement in matters of security and defence policy*;

Or. de

Amendment 66

Fabio Massimo Castaldo

Motion for a resolution

Recital E

Motion for a resolution

E. whereas EU citizens are calling for more European intervention in defence and security, **with** two thirds **wishing** to see greater EU engagement in matters of security and defence policy;

Amendment

E. whereas EU citizens are calling for more European intervention in defence and security; **whereas, according to Eurobarometer, two thirds of EU citizens would like** to see greater EU engagement in matters of security and defence policy; **whereas aspirations differ greatly from Member State to Member State;**

Or. it

Amendment 67

Janusz Korwin-Mikke

Motion for a resolution

Recital E

Motion for a resolution

E. whereas **EU** citizens are calling for more European intervention in defence and security, **with two thirds wishing to see** greater EU engagement in matters of security and defence policy;

Amendment

E. whereas **in some Member States** citizens are calling for more European intervention in defence and security, **others are deeply concerned about** greater EU engagement in matters of security and defence policy;

Or. en

Amendment 68

Jean-Luc Schaffhauser, Louis Aliot, Marie-Christine Arnautu, Marie-Christine Boutonnet

Motion for a resolution

Recital E

Motion for a resolution

E. whereas EU citizens are calling for more European intervention in defence and security, with two thirds wishing to see greater EU engagement in matters of security and defence policy;

Amendment

E. whereas EU citizens are calling for more European intervention in defence and security, with two thirds wishing to see greater EU engagement in matters of security and defence policy; **whereas there is now an urgent need to identify what support can be provided to the French**

armed forces;

Or. fr

Amendment 69
Eleftherios Synadinos

Motion for a resolution
Recital E

Motion for a resolution

E. whereas EU citizens are calling for more European intervention in defence and security, with two thirds wishing to see greater EU engagement in matters of security and defence policy;

Amendment

E. whereas EU citizens are calling for more European intervention in defence and security, with two thirds wishing to see greater EU engagement in matters of security and defence policy, ***due to the upsurge in extremist Islamist terrorist attacks;***

Or. el

Amendment 70
Ramón Jáuregui Atondo

Motion for a resolution
Recital E a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ea. whereas there is a need to establish a defence culture that helps ensure that EU citizens have a clear idea of the role that defence plays in our society and the contribution it makes to stability, peacekeeping and boosting international security;

Or. es

Amendment 71
Kazimierz Michał Ujazdowski

Motion for a resolution
Recital E a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ea. whereas actions must be taken to increase the operability and effectiveness of European security policy so that it can bring about a real improvement in Europe's security;

Or. pl

Amendment 72

Jean-Luc Schaffhauser, Louis Aliot, Marie-Christine Arnautu, Marie-Christine Boutonnet, Mario Borghezio

Motion for a resolution

Recital F

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

F. whereas the European Council should establish the European Defence Union without delay, as advocated by Parliament, as well as the Union's common defence; whereas the Member States should adopt the decision on common defence in accordance with their respective constitutional requirements;

deleted

Or. fr

Amendment 73

Sabine Lösing

Motion for a resolution

Recital F

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

F. whereas the European Council should establish the European Defence Union without delay, as advocated by Parliament, as well as the Union's common defence; whereas the Member States should adopt the decision on common defence in accordance with their respective constitutional requirements;

deleted

Amendment 74

Charles Tannock, Anna Elżbieta Fotyga

Motion for a resolution

Recital F

Motion for a resolution

F. whereas the *European Council should establish the European Defence Union without delay, as advocated by Parliament, as well as the Union's common defence; whereas the Member States should adopt the decision on common defence in accordance with their respective constitutional requirements;*

Amendment

F. whereas the *Joint declaration from the NATO Warsaw Summit of 2016 on the NATO-EU strategic partnership recognised the role of NATO and the support the EU can play in achieving common goals;*

Or. en

Amendment 75

Marek Jurek

Motion for a resolution

Recital F

Motion for a resolution

F. whereas the *European Council should establish the European Defence Union without delay, as advocated by Parliament, as well as the Union's common defence; whereas the Member States should adopt the decision on common defence in accordance with their respective constitutional requirements;*

Amendment

F. whereas the *structure responsible for the defence of the territory of European countries is still NATO, with which the significant majority of EU Member States are allied;*

Or. pl

Amendment 76

Geoffrey Van Orden

Motion for a resolution

Recital F

Motion for a resolution

F. whereas ***the European Council should establish the European Defence Union without delay, as advocated by Parliament, as well as the Union's common defence; whereas the Member States should adopt the decision on common defence in accordance with their respective constitutional requirements;***

Amendment

F. whereas ***NATO remains the cornerstone of European defence and the Member States involved should strive to show their wholehearted and undivided commitment to the Alliance;***

Or. en

Amendment 77

Tamás Meszerics, Pascal Durand
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Recital F

Motion for a resolution

F. whereas the European Council should ***establish the European Defence Union without delay, as advocated by Parliament, as well as the Union's common*** defence; whereas the Member States should adopt the decision on common defence in accordance with their respective constitutional requirements;

Amendment

F. whereas the European Council should ***increase its efforts to develop a common security and*** defence policy; whereas the Member States should adopt the decision on ***a more*** common defence ***policy*** in accordance with their respective constitutional requirements;

Or. en

Amendment 78

Georgios Epitideios

Motion for a resolution

Recital ΣΤ

Motion for a resolution

F. whereas the European Council should establish the European Defence Union without delay, as advocated by Parliament, as well as the Union's common defence; whereas the Member States

Amendment

F. whereas the European Council should establish the European Defence Union without delay, as advocated by Parliament, as well as the Union's common defence; whereas the Member States

should *adopt the decision on common* defence in accordance with their respective constitutional requirements;

should *maintain exclusive competence in matters of* defence, in accordance with their respective constitutional requirements *and cooperate in shaping a common policy*;

Or. el

Amendment 79
Raffaele Fitto

Motion for a resolution
Recital F

Motion for a resolution

F. whereas the European Council should *establish the* European Defence Union *without delay*, as advocated by Parliament, as well as the Union's common defence; whereas the Member States should adopt the decision on common defence in accordance with their respective constitutional requirements;

Amendment

F. whereas the European Council should *consider establishing a* European Defence Union, as advocated by Parliament, as well as the Union's common defence; whereas the Member States should adopt the decision on common defence in accordance with their respective constitutional requirements;

Or. it

Amendment 80
Fabio Massimo Castaldo

Motion for a resolution
Recital F

Motion for a resolution

F. whereas the European Council should establish the European Defence Union *without delay*, as advocated by Parliament, as well as the Union's common defence; whereas the Member States should adopt the decision on common defence in accordance with their respective constitutional requirements;

Amendment

F. whereas, *as soon as an agreement is reached*, the European Council should establish the European Defence Union, as advocated by Parliament, as well as the Union's common defence; whereas the Member States should adopt the decision on common defence in accordance with their respective constitutional requirements;

Or. it

Amendment 81
Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann

Motion for a resolution
Recital F

Motion for a resolution

F. whereas the European Council should establish **the** European Defence Union **without delay**, as advocated by Parliament, as well as the Union's common defence; whereas the Member States should adopt the decision on common defence in accordance with their respective constitutional requirements;

Amendment

F. whereas the European Council should establish **a** European Defence Union, as advocated by Parliament, as well as the Union's common defence; whereas the Member States should adopt the decision on common defence in accordance with their respective constitutional requirements;

Or. de

Amendment 82
Urmas Paet

Motion for a resolution
Recital F a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Fa. whereas EU defence policy should enhance Europe's ability to reinforce security both within and outside the EU and consolidate the partnership with NATO and transatlantic relations, thereby helping to strengthen NATO as well;

Or. et

Amendment 83
Marek Jurek

Motion for a resolution
Recital G

Motion for a resolution

G. whereas Parliament actively

Amendment

deleted

supports the European Defence Union and will continue to make appropriate proposals to that end; whereas the interparliamentary conference on the CFSP and CSDP should become the forum for the implementation of effective and regular interparliamentary cooperation on the CSDP and the progressive framing of a common Union defence policy;

Or. pl

Amendment 84

Jean-Luc Schaffhauser, Louis Aliot, Marie-Christine Arnautu, Marie-Christine Boutonnet, Mario Borghezio

Motion for a resolution

Recital G

Motion for a resolution

G. whereas *Parliament actively supports the European Defence Union and will continue to make appropriate proposals to that end; whereas the interparliamentary conference on the CFSP and CSDP should become the forum for the implementation of effective and regular interparliamentary cooperation on the CSDP and the progressive framing of a common Union defence policy;*

Amendment

G. whereas *foreign affairs and defence policies are related to issues involving the national sovereignty of each Member State; whereas this is not about forming a ‘pseudo’ army that would have neither the know-how nor the networks required to respond to the challenges of today, let alone those of tomorrow;*

Or. fr

Amendment 85

Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann

Motion for a resolution

Recital G

Motion for a resolution

G. whereas Parliament *actively supports the European Defence Union and will continue to make appropriate*

Amendment

G. whereas Parliament *must be fully involved at every stage when the European Defence Union is being put in*

proposals to that end; whereas the interparliamentary conference on the CFSP and CSDP should become the forum for the implementation of effective and regular interparliamentary cooperation on the CSDP and the progressive framing of a common Union defence policy;

place and, as regards out-of-area military operations, should have a right of consent;

Or. de

Amendment 86
Sabine Lösing

Motion for a resolution
Recital G

Motion for a resolution

G. whereas *Parliament actively supports the European Defence Union and will continue to make appropriate proposals to that end; whereas the interparliamentary conference on the CFSP and CSDP should become the forum for the implementation of effective and regular interparliamentary cooperation on the CSDP and the progressive framing of a common Union defence policy;*

Amendment

G. whereas *the interparliamentary conference on the CFSP and CSDP should become, additional to national parliamentary control mechanisms and parliamentary reservation - procedures, a substantial forum for the effective and regular interparliamentary cooperation and scrutiny on the CFSP and CSDP;*

Or. en

Amendment 87
Geoffrey Van Orden

Motion for a resolution
Recital G

Motion for a resolution

G. whereas *Parliament actively supports the European Defence Union and will continue to make appropriate proposals to that end; whereas the interparliamentary conference on the CFSP and CSDP should become the forum for the implementation of effective and*

Amendment

G. whereas the interparliamentary conference on the CFSP and CSDP should become the forum regular interparliamentary *discussion* on the CSDP;

regular interparliamentary *cooperation* on the CSDP *and the progressive framing of a common Union defence policy*;

Or. en

Amendment 88
Georgios Epitideios

Motion for a resolution
Recital Z

Motion for a resolution

G. whereas *Parliament actively supports the European Defence Union and will continue to make appropriate proposals to that end*; whereas the interparliamentary conference on the CFSP and CSDP should become the forum for the implementation of effective and regular interparliamentary cooperation on the CSDP *and the progressive framing of a common Union defence policy*;

Amendment

G. whereas the interparliamentary conference on the CFSP and CSDP should become the forum for the implementation of effective and regular interparliamentary cooperation on the CSDP;

Or. el

Amendment 89
Notis Marias

Motion for a resolution
Recital Z

Motion for a resolution

G. whereas *Parliament actively supports the European Defence Union and will continue to make appropriate proposals to that end*; whereas the interparliamentary conference on the CFSP and CSDP should become the forum for the implementation of effective and regular interparliamentary cooperation on the CSDP and the progressive framing of a common Union defence policy;

Amendment

G. whereas the interparliamentary conference on the CFSP and CSDP should become the forum for the implementation of effective and regular interparliamentary cooperation on the CSDP and the progressive framing of a common Union defence policy;

Or. el

Amendment 90

Tamás Meszerics, Pascal Durand
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Recital G

Motion for a resolution

G. whereas ***Parliament actively supports the European Defence Union and will continue to make appropriate proposals to that end***; whereas the interparliamentary conference on the CFSP and CSDP should become the forum for the implementation of effective and regular interparliamentary cooperation on the CSDP and the progressive framing of a common Union defence policy;

Amendment

G. whereas the interparliamentary conference on the CFSP and CSDP should become the forum for the implementation of effective and regular interparliamentary cooperation on the CSDP and the progressive framing of a common Union defence policy;

Or. en

Amendment 91

Eleftherios Synadinos

Motion for a resolution

Recital Z

Motion for a resolution

G. whereas Parliament ***actively*** supports the European Defence Union and will continue to make appropriate proposals to that end; whereas the interparliamentary conference on the CFSP and CSDP should become the forum for the implementation of effective and regular interparliamentary cooperation on the CSDP and the progressive framing of a common Union defence policy;

Amendment

G. whereas Parliament ***conditionally*** supports the European Defence Union and will continue to make appropriate ***and realistic*** proposals to that end; whereas the interparliamentary conference on the CFSP and CSDP should become the forum for the implementation of effective and regular interparliamentary cooperation on the CSDP and the progressive framing of a common Union defence policy, ***mainly on issues of targeting, delimitation of competences and organisation***;

Or. el

Amendment 92
Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann

Motion for a resolution
Recital G a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ga. whereas the interparliamentary conference on the CFSP and CSDP should become the forum for the implementation of effective and regular interparliamentary cooperation on the CSDP and the progressive framing of a common Union defence policy;

Or. de

Amendment 93
Marek Jurek

Motion for a resolution
Recital H

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

H. whereas the VP/HR regularly consults Parliament on the progressive framing of a common Union defence policy, ensures that the views of Parliament are duly taken into consideration in that process, and informs Parliament on the progress made towards the European Defence Union;

deleted

Or. pl

Amendment 94
Tamás Meszerics, Pascal Durand
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Recital H

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

H. whereas the VP/HR regularly

H. whereas the VP/HR ***is required, in***

consults Parliament on the *progressive framing of a* common *Union* defence policy, *ensures* that the views of Parliament are duly taken into consideration in that process, *and informs Parliament on the progress made towards the European Defence Union;*

accordance with Article 36 TEU, to regularly *consult* Parliament on the *implementation of the* common *security and* defence policy (CSDP) *and to ensure* that the views of Parliament are duly taken into consideration in that process;

Or. en

Amendment 95
Georgios Epitideios

Motion for a resolution
Recital H

Motion for a resolution

H. whereas the VP/HR regularly consults Parliament on the *progressive* framing of a common Union defence policy, ensures that the views of Parliament are duly taken into consideration in that process, and informs Parliament on the progress made towards the European Defence Union;

Amendment

H. whereas the VP/HR regularly consults Parliament on the framing of a common Union defence policy *which will meet the real needs of the EU and address the real threats to it*, ensures that the views of Parliament are duly taken into consideration in that process, and informs Parliament on the progress made towards the European Defence Union;

Or. el

Amendment 96
Eleftherios Synadinos

Motion for a resolution
Recital H

Motion for a resolution

H. whereas the VP/HR regularly consults Parliament on the progressive framing of a common Union defence policy, ensures that the views of Parliament are duly taken into consideration in that process, and informs Parliament on the progress made towards the European Defence Union;

Amendment

H. whereas the VP/HR regularly consults Parliament, *as it should, pursuant to Article 36 TFEU*, on the progressive framing of a common Union defence policy, ensures that the views of Parliament are duly taken into consideration in that process, and informs Parliament on the progress made towards the European Defence Union;

Amendment 97

Marek Jurek

Motion for a resolution

Recital I

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

I. whereas the VP/HR, in her statement at the Gymnich informal meeting of EU foreign affairs ministers of 2 September 2016, referred to the ‘window of opportunity’ for solid progress to be made among Member States in the field of defence;

deleted

Or. pl

Amendment 98

Jean-Luc Schaffhauser, Louis Aliot, Marie-Christine Arnautu, Marie-Christine Boutonnet, Mario Borghezio

Motion for a resolution

Recital I

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

I. whereas the VP/HR, in her statement at the Gymnich informal meeting of EU foreign affairs ministers of 2 September 2016, referred to the ‘window of opportunity’ for solid progress to be made among Member States in the field of defence;

deleted

Or. fr

Amendment 99

Eleftherios Synadinos

Motion for a resolution

Recital Θ

Motion for a resolution

I. whereas the VP/HR, in her statement at the Gymnich informal meeting of EU foreign affairs ministers of 2 September 2016, referred to the ‘window of opportunity’ for solid progress to be made among Member States in the field of defence;

Amendment

I. whereas the VP/HR, in her statement at the Gymnich informal meeting of EU foreign affairs ministers of 2 September 2016, referred to the ‘window of opportunity’ for solid progress to be made among Member States in the field of defence, ***security and addressing domestic and regional threats***;

Or. el

Amendment 100

Jean-Luc Schaffhauser, Louis Aliot, Marie-Christine Arnautu, Marie-Christine Boutonnet, Mario Borghezio

Motion for a resolution

Recital J

Motion for a resolution

J. whereas the Commission ensures the application of the Treaties, and of measures adopted by the institutions pursuant to them, including in the area of CSDP;

Amendment

deleted

Or. fr

Amendment 101

Eleftherios Synadinos

Motion for a resolution

Recital I

Motion for a resolution

J. whereas the Commission ***ensures*** the application of the Treaties, and of measures adopted by the institutions pursuant to them, including in the area of CSDP;

Amendment

J. whereas the ***Council and the Commission through the HR ensure*** the application of the Treaties, and of measures adopted by the institutions pursuant to them, including in the area of CSDP;

Or. el

Amendment 102

Marek Jurek

Motion for a resolution

Recital J

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

J. whereas the Commission ensures the application of the Treaties, and of measures adopted by the institutions pursuant to them, including in the area of CSDP;

deleted

Or. pl

Amendment 103

Sabine Lösing

Motion for a resolution

Recital J

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

J. whereas the Commission ensures the application of the Treaties, and of measures adopted by the institutions pursuant to them, *including in the area of CSDP*;

J. whereas the Commission ensures the application of the Treaties, and of measures adopted by the institutions pursuant to them;

Or. en

Amendment 104

Mario Borghezio

Motion for a resolution

Recital K

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

K. whereas the Union's future annual and multiannual programming should include defence policy; whereas the Commission should initiate the work on appropriate interinstitutional agreements, including an EU Defence White Book, for a first implementation

deleted

under the next multiannual financial and political framework of the EU;

Or. it

Amendment 105

Tamás Meszerics, Pascal Durand
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Recital K

Motion for a resolution

K. whereas the *Union's future annual and multiannual programming should include defence policy; whereas the Commission should initiate the work on appropriate interinstitutional agreements, including an EU Defence White Book, for a first implementation under the next multiannual financial and political framework of the EU;*

Amendment

K. whereas the Commission should *enforce the two defence-related 2009 directives and ensure that single market rules are also being respected in the defence sector;*

Or. en

Amendment 106

Jean-Luc Schaffhauser, Louis Aliot, Marie-Christine Arnautu, Marie-Christine Boutonnet

Motion for a resolution

Recital K

Motion for a resolution

K. whereas the Union's future annual and multiannual programming should include defence policy; *whereas the Commission should initiate the work on appropriate interinstitutional agreements, including an EU Defence White Book, for a first implementation* under the next multiannual financial and political framework of the EU;

Amendment

K. whereas the Union's future annual and multiannual programming should include *the* defence policy *of the Member States, with a view to the initial implementation of a genuine policy of support for the French armed forces, which are already constantly in action,* under the next multiannual financial and political framework of the EU;

Or. fr

Amendment 107
Fabio Massimo Castaldo

Motion for a resolution
Recital K

Motion for a resolution

K. whereas the Union's future annual and multiannual programming should include defence policy; whereas the Commission should initiate the work on ***appropriate interinstitutional agreements, including an EU Defence White Book, for a first implementation*** under the next multiannual financial and political framework of the EU;

Amendment

K. whereas the Union's future annual and multiannual programming should include defence policy; whereas the Commission ***and the EEAS*** should initiate the work on an EU Defence White Book ***in order to detail the measures that can be taken*** under the next multiannual financial and political framework of the EU;

Or. it

Amendment 108
Eleftherios Synadinos

Motion for a resolution
Recital IA

Motion for a resolution

K. whereas the Union's future annual and multiannual programming should include defence policy; whereas the Commission should initiate the work on appropriate interinstitutional agreements, including an EU Defence White Book, ***for a first implementation*** under the next multiannual financial and political framework of the EU;

Amendment

K. whereas the Union's future annual and multiannual programming should include ***the defence and security*** policy, ***based on the strategic interests, objectives and general orientations as identified by the Council***; whereas the Commission should initiate the work on appropriate interinstitutional agreements, including an EU Defence White Book, ***which should be first implemented experimentally until final adoption***, under the next multiannual financial and political framework of the EU;

Or. el

Amendment 109

Knut Fleckenstein, Arne Lietz

Motion for a resolution

Recital K

Motion for a resolution

K. whereas the Union's future annual and multiannual programming should include defence policy; whereas the Commission should initiate the work on appropriate interinstitutional agreements, including an EU Defence White Book, for a first implementation under the next multiannual financial and political framework of the EU;

Amendment

K. whereas the Union's future annual and multiannual programming should include defence policy; whereas the ***Member States should provide the necessary additional financial means to the Union's budget; whereas the*** Commission should initiate the work on appropriate interinstitutional agreements, including an EU Defence White Book, for a first implementation under the next multiannual financial and political framework of the EU;

Or. en

Amendment 110

Geoffrey Van Orden

Motion for a resolution

Recital L

Motion for a resolution

L. whereas the European Parliament ***represents the European citizens and exercises legislative and budgetary functions as well as political control and consultation*** functions;

Amendment

L. whereas the European Parliament ***is just one of at least 28 parliaments representing European citizens and exercises legislative, budgetary and consultative*** functions;

Or. en

Amendment 111

Jean-Luc Schaffhauser, Louis Aliot, Marie-Christine Arnautu, Marie-Christine Boutonnet, Mario Borghezio

Motion for a resolution

Recital L

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

L. whereas the European Parliament represents the European citizens and exercises legislative and budgetary functions *as well as political control and consultation functions*;

L. whereas the European Parliament represents the European citizens and exercises legislative and budgetary functions *subject to the sovereign powers of each Member State*;

Or. fr

Amendment 112
Mario Borghezio

Motion for a resolution
Recital L

Motion for a resolution

L. *whereas* the European Parliament represents the European citizens and exercises legislative and budgetary functions as well as political control and consultation functions;

Amendment

L. *emphasising that* the European Parliament represents the European citizens and exercises legislative and budgetary functions as well as political control and consultation functions *and that it reflects the representative and democratic foundations of the Union*;

Or. it

Amendment 113
Eleftherios Synadinos

Motion for a resolution
Recital IB

Motion for a resolution

L. whereas the European Parliament represents the European citizens and exercises legislative and budgetary functions as well as political control and consultation functions;

Amendment

L. whereas the European Parliament represents the European citizens and exercises legislative and budgetary functions as well as political control and consultation functions *and has the opportunity to ask questions or make recommendations to the Council and the High Representative of the Union*;

Or. el

Amendment 114

Daniel Caspary

Motion for a resolution

Recital L

Motion for a resolution

L. whereas the European Parliament represents the European citizens and exercises legislative and budgetary functions as well as political control and consultation functions;

Amendment

L. whereas the European Parliament represents the European citizens and exercises legislative and budgetary functions as well as political control and consultation functions, ***and is thus called upon to play a key role in framing the European Defence Union;***

Or. de

Amendment 115

Marek Jurek

Motion for a resolution

Recital M

Motion for a resolution

M. whereas framing a common Union defence policy and establishing common defence without the European Parliament's political and institutional support would undermine the representative and democratic foundations of the Union;

Amendment

deleted

Or. pl

Amendment 116

Jean-Luc Schaffhauser, Louis Aliot, Marie-Christine Arnautu, Marie-Christine Boutonnet, Mario Borghezio

Motion for a resolution

Recital M

Motion for a resolution

M. whereas framing a common Union defence policy and establishing common

Amendment

deleted

defence without the European Parliament's political and institutional support would undermine the representative and democratic foundations of the Union;

Or. fr

Amendment 117
Geoffrey Van Orden

Motion for a resolution
Recital M

Motion for a resolution

M. whereas framing a common Union defence policy and establishing common defence without the European Parliament's political and institutional support would *undermine* the representative and democratic foundations of the Union;

Amendment

M. whereas framing a common Union defence policy and establishing common defence without the European Parliament's political and institutional support would *have little effect on* the representative and democratic foundations of the Union;

Or. en

Amendment 118
Jozo Radoš, Ivan Jakovčić, Javier Nart, Charles Goerens, Ilhan Kyuchyuk, Hilde Vautmans, Maite Pagazaurtundúa Ruiz

Motion for a resolution
Recital M

Motion for a resolution

M. whereas framing a common Union defence policy and establishing common defence *without the European Parliament's political and institutional support* would *undermine* the representative and democratic foundations of the Union;

Amendment

M. whereas *active role of the European Parliament in* framing a common Union defence policy and establishing common defence, *with political and institutional support, political control and consultation, as noted in Article 14 TEU*, would *affirm and enhance* the representative and democratic foundations of the Union;

Or. en

Amendment 119

Raffaele Fitto

Motion for a resolution

Recital M

Motion for a resolution

M. whereas framing a common Union defence policy and establishing common defence without the *European Parliament's political and institutional support* would undermine the representative and democratic foundations of the Union;

Amendment

M. whereas framing a common Union defence policy and *possibly* establishing common defence without the *political support of the European Parliament and of the national parliaments of the respective Member States* would undermine the representative and democratic foundations of the Union;

Or. it

Amendment 120

Eleftherios Synadinos

Motion for a resolution

Recital II

Motion for a resolution

M. whereas framing a common Union defence policy and establishing common defence without the European Parliament's political and institutional support would undermine the representative and democratic foundations of the Union;

Amendment

M. whereas framing a common Union defence policy and establishing common defence without the European Parliament's political and institutional support would undermine the representative and democratic foundations of the Union *and affect the application of the procedures and the corresponding scope of the competences of the institutions provided for by the Treaties regarding the exercise of the Union competences*;

Or. el

Amendment 121

Ana Gomes, Enrique Guerrero Salom, Jonás Fernández

Motion for a resolution

Recital M

Motion for a resolution

M. whereas framing a common Union defence policy and establishing common defence without the European Parliament's political and institutional support would undermine the representative and democratic foundations of the Union;

Amendment

M. whereas framing a common Union defence policy and establishing common defence without the European Parliament's political and institutional support **and democratic scrutiny** would undermine the representative and democratic foundations of the Union;

Or. en

Amendment 122 Mario Borghezio

Motion for a resolution Recital N

Motion for a resolution

N. ***whereas the EU Global Strategy should serve as a very clear and valuable strategic framework for the future development of the CSDP;***

Amendment

deleted

Or. it

Amendment 123 Geoffrey Van Orden

Motion for a resolution Recital N

Motion for a resolution

N. whereas the ***EU Global Strategy should serve as a very clear and valuable strategic framework for the future development of the CSDP;***

Amendment

N. whereas the ***final decision rests with the Council;***

Or. en

Amendment 124

Jean-Luc Schaffhauser, Louis Aliot, Marie-Christine Arnautu, Marie-Christine Boutonnet, Mario Borghezio

Motion for a resolution

Recital N

Motion for a resolution

N. whereas the EU Global Strategy *should serve as a very clear and valuable strategic framework for the future development of the CSDP;*

Amendment

N. whereas the EU Global Strategy *must be developed in full agreement with the Member States that take the lead in the matters concerned;*

Or. fr

Amendment 125

Eleftherios Synadinos

Motion for a resolution

Recital IΔ

Motion for a resolution

N. whereas the EU Global Strategy should serve as a very clear and valuable strategic framework for the future development of the CSDP;

Amendment

N. whereas the EU Global Strategy, *as clearly defined in Articles 3 and 6 of the TFEU, with emphasis on the promotion of peace and prosperity for its peoples,* should serve as a very clear and valuable strategic framework for the future development of the CSDP;

Or. el

Amendment 126

Javier Nart, Jozo Radoš

Motion for a resolution

Recital N a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Na. whereas there are limitations when it comes to military training abroad, in terms of both action plans and the military logistics support required;

Or. es

Amendment 127
Javier Nart, Jozo Radoš

Motion for a resolution
Recital N b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Nb. whereas training missions cannot therefore be carried out abroad – as in the case of the military training missions in the Central African Republic (EUTM CAR) or Mali (EUTM Mali) – if the governments of the countries concerned do not supply the necessary armaments and equipment to the military units; whereas without training involving arms and equipment, it is impossible to create units that are able to confront the challenges of war and carry out operations;

Or. es

Amendment 128
Javier Nart, Jozo Radoš

Motion for a resolution
Recital N c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Nc. whereas European soldiers are currently prohibited from taking part in military operations as observers, which means that they cannot identify any problems that the units that have been trained may have, and that they are therefore unable to resolve any operational problems at a later stage;

Or. es

Amendment 129
Javier Nart, Jozo Radoš

Motion for a resolution
Recital N d (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Nd. whereas these units – both in Mali and in the Central African Republic – are being set up for combat operations, and whereas after three years without appropriate equipment and training, as is the case for EUTM Mali, they are nowhere near operational;

Or. es

Amendment 130
Javier Nart, Jozo Radoš

Motion for a resolution
Recital N e (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ne. whereas without the necessary armaments, training missions will only be carried out abroad if the government of the country concerned provides armaments and hardware to the units that they can then continue to use after their training is complete;

Or. es

Amendment 131
Jean-Luc Schaffhauser, Louis Aliot, Marie-Christine Arnautu, Marie-Christine Boutonnet, Mario Borghezio

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

1. *Recalls that the CSDP, as provided for in the Treaty on European Union (TEU), includes the progressive framing of a common Union defence policy that*

1. *Points out that the Member States enjoy national sovereignty and that historically there has not been equality among them in terms of armed forces and*

will lead to a future common defence when the European Council, acting unanimously, so decides; calls on the Member States to commit as a matter of priority to the provisions of the Treaty on the CSDP, and to ensure tangible progress in the achievement of the objectives as defined in those provisions;

defence;

Or. fr

Amendment 132
Geoffrey Van Orden

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1

Motion for a resolution

1. Recalls that the CSDP, as provided for in the Treaty on European Union (TEU), includes the progressive framing of a common Union defence policy that will lead to a future common defence when the European Council, acting unanimously, so decides; ***calls on the Member States to commit as a matter of priority to the provisions of the Treaty on the CSDP, and to ensure tangible progress in the achievement of the objectives as defined in those provisions;***

Amendment

1. Recalls that the CSDP, as provided for in the Treaty on European Union (TEU), includes the progressive framing of a common Union defence policy that will lead to a future common defence when the European Council, acting unanimously, so decides; ***believes that few imagined at the time this language was drafted that it would ever be taken forward;***

Or. en

Amendment 133
Mario Borghezio

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1

Motion for a resolution

1. Recalls that the CSDP, as provided for in the Treaty on European Union (TEU), includes the progressive framing of a common Union defence policy that will lead to a future common defence when the

Amendment

1. Recalls that the CSDP, as provided for in the Treaty on European Union (TEU), includes the progressive framing of a common Union defence policy that will lead to a future common defence when the

European Council, acting unanimously, so decides; *calls on the Member States to commit as a matter of priority to the provisions of the Treaty on the CSDP, and to ensure tangible progress in the achievement of the objectives as defined in those provisions;*

European Council, acting unanimously, so decides;

Or. it

Amendment 134
Georgios Epitideios

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1

Motion for a resolution

1. Recalls that the CSDP, as provided for in the Treaty on European Union (TEU), includes the progressive framing of *a common Union defence policy that will lead to a future common defence* when the European Council, acting unanimously, so decides; calls on the Member States *to commit as a matter of priority to the provisions of the Treaty on the CSDP, and to ensure tangible progress in the achievement of the objectives as defined in those provisions;*

Amendment

1. Recalls that the CSDP, as provided for in the Treaty on European Union (TEU), includes the progressive framing of *an auxiliary - in relation to the national defence of each Member State - common Union defence policy* when the European Council, acting unanimously, so decides; calls on the Member States *to implement, alongside national provisions, the provisions of the Treaty on the CSDP, and to ensure tangible progress in the achievement of the objectives as defined in those provisions;*

Or. el

Amendment 135
Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1

Motion for a resolution

1. Recalls that the CSDP, as provided for in the Treaty on European Union (TEU), includes the progressive framing of a common Union defence policy that will lead to a future common defence when the

Amendment

1. Recalls that the CSDP, as provided for in the Treaty on European Union (TEU), includes the progressive framing of a common Union defence policy that will lead to a future common defence when the

European Council, acting unanimously, so decides; calls on the Member States to ***commit as a matter of priority to the provisions of the Treaty on the CSDP, and to*** ensure tangible progress in the achievement of the objectives as defined in those provisions;

European Council, acting unanimously, so decides; calls on the Member States to ensure tangible progress in the achievement of the objectives as defined in those provisions;

Or. de

Amendment 136
Tamás Meszerics, Pascal Durand
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1

Motion for a resolution

1. Recalls that the CSDP, as provided for in the Treaty on European Union (TEU), includes the progressive framing of a common Union defence policy that will lead to a future common defence when the European Council, acting unanimously, so decides; calls on the Member States to commit ***as a matter of priority*** to the provisions of the Treaty on the CSDP, and to ensure tangible progress in the achievement of the objectives as defined in those provisions;

Amendment

1. Recalls that the CSDP, as provided for in the Treaty on European Union (TEU), includes the progressive framing of a common Union defence policy that will lead to a future common defence when the European Council, acting unanimously, so decides; calls on the Member States to commit to the provisions of the Treaty on the CSDP, and to ensure tangible progress in the achievement of the objectives as defined in those provisions;

Or. en

Amendment 137
Fabio Massimo Castaldo

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1

Motion for a resolution

1. Recalls that the CSDP, as provided for in the Treaty on European Union (TEU), includes the progressive framing of a common Union defence policy that will lead to a future common defence when the

Amendment

1. Recalls that the CSDP, as provided for in the Treaty on European Union (TEU), includes the ***possible*** progressive framing of a common Union defence policy that will lead to a future common

European Council, acting unanimously, so decides; calls on the Member States to commit as a matter of priority to the provisions of the Treaty on the CSDP, and to ensure tangible progress in the achievement of the objectives as defined in those provisions;

defence when the European Council, acting unanimously, so decides; calls on the Member States to commit as a matter of priority to the provisions of the Treaty on the CSDP, and to ensure tangible progress in the achievement of the objectives as defined in those provisions;

Or. it

Amendment 138 **Eleftherios Synadinos**

Motion for a resolution **Paragraph 1**

Motion for a resolution

1. Recalls that the CSDP, as provided for in the Treaty on European Union (TEU), includes the progressive framing of a common Union defence policy that will lead to a future common defence when the European Council, acting unanimously, so decides; calls on the Member States to commit as a matter of priority to the provisions of the Treaty on the CSDP, and to ensure tangible progress in the achievement of the objectives as defined in those provisions;

Amendment

1. Recalls that the CSDP, as provided for in the Treaty on European Union (TEU), includes the progressive framing of a common Union defence policy that will lead to a future common defence when the European Council, acting unanimously, so decides, ***and providing there is consistency between the different areas of its external action and between these and the Union's other policies***; calls on the Member States to commit as a matter of priority to the provisions of the Treaty on the CSDP, and to ensure tangible progress in the achievement of the objectives as defined in those provisions;

Or. el

Amendment 139 **Charles Goerens, Maite Pagazaurtundúa Ruiz, Jozo Radoš**

Motion for a resolution **Paragraph 1**

Motion for a resolution

1. Recalls that the CSDP, as provided for in the Treaty on European Union (TEU), includes the progressive framing of

Amendment

1. Recalls that the CSDP, as provided for in ***Article 42(2) of*** the Treaty on European Union (TEU), includes the

a common Union defence policy that will lead to a future common defence when the European Council, acting unanimously, so decides; calls on the Member States to commit as a matter of priority to the provisions of the Treaty on the CSDP, and to ensure tangible progress in the achievement of the objectives as defined in those provisions;

progressive framing of a common Union defence policy that will lead to a future common defence when the European Council, acting unanimously, so decides; calls on the Member States to commit as a matter of priority to the provisions of the Treaty on the CSDP, and to ensure tangible progress in the achievement of the objectives as defined in those provisions;

Or. en

Amendment 140
James Carver

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1

Motion for a resolution

1. Recalls that the CSDP, as provided for in the Treaty on European Union (TEU), includes the progressive framing of a common Union defence policy that will lead to a future common defence when the European Council, acting unanimously, so decides; calls on the Member States to commit as a matter of priority to the provisions of the Treaty on the CSDP, and to ensure tangible progress in the achievement of the objectives as defined in those provisions;

Amendment

1. Recalls that the CSDP, as provided for in the Treaty on European Union (TEU), includes the progressive framing of a common Union defence policy that will lead to a future common defence when the European Council, acting unanimously, so decides; calls on the Member States to commit as a matter of priority to the provisions of the Treaty on the CSDP, and to ensure tangible progress in the achievement of the objectives as defined in those provisions; ***suggests that such discussions should begin after the final deal on the United Kingdom's exit from the European Union has been completed and the level of participation of the UK in CSDP is clear;***

Or. en

Amendment 141
Mario Borghezio

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

2. *Notes that the reform and innovation that the Lisbon Treaty brings to the CSDP constitute a sufficient and coherent framework and should set the path for a truly common policy, based on shared resources and capabilities as well as on coordinated planning at Union level; stresses that the progress of the CSDP within the current institutional and legal framework is dependent more on the political will of Member States than on legal considerations;*

deleted

Or. it

Amendment 142

Jean-Luc Schaffhauser, Louis Aliot, Marie-Christine Arnautu, Marie-Christine Boutonnet, Mario Borghezio

Motion for a resolution Paragraph 2

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

2. Notes that the *reform and* innovation that the Lisbon Treaty brings to the CSDP constitute a sufficient and coherent framework *and should set the path for a truly common policy, based on shared resources and capabilities as well as on coordinated planning at Union level; stresses that the progress of the CSDP within the current institutional and legal framework is dependent more on the political will of Member States than on legal considerations;*

2. Notes that the innovation that the Lisbon Treaty brings to the CSDP *does not* constitute a sufficient and coherent framework, *but merely lays down the arrangements for cooperation among the countries concerned;*

Or. fr

Amendment 143

Fabio Massimo Castaldo

Motion for a resolution Paragraph 2

Motion for a resolution

2. Notes that the reform and innovation that the Lisbon Treaty brings to the CSDP constitute a sufficient and coherent framework and should set the path for a truly common policy, ***based on shared resources and capabilities as well as on coordinated planning at Union level***; stresses that the progress of the CSDP within the current institutional and legal framework is dependent more on the political will of Member States than on legal considerations;

Amendment

2. Notes that the reform and innovation that the Lisbon Treaty brings to the CSDP constitute a sufficient and coherent framework and should set the path for a truly common policy; stresses that the progress of the CSDP within the current institutional and legal framework is dependent more on the political will of Member States than on legal considerations; ***regrets, in this regard, the gradual establishment of Member State sub-groups in the Council, with often conflicting political priorities, which prevent a genuinely European common interest not only from being pursued but even from being identified***;

Or. it

Amendment 144
Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2

Motion for a resolution

2. Notes that the reform and innovation that the Lisbon Treaty brings to the CSDP constitute a sufficient and coherent framework and should set the path for a truly common policy, based on shared resources and capabilities as well as on coordinated planning at Union level; ***stresses that the progress of the CSDP within the current institutional and legal framework is dependent more on the political will of Member States than on legal considerations***;

Amendment

2. Notes that the reform and innovation that the Lisbon Treaty brings to the CSDP constitute a sufficient and coherent framework and should set the path for a truly common policy, based on shared resources and capabilities as well as on coordinated planning at Union level;

Or. de

Amendment 145
Eleftherios Synadinos

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2

Motion for a resolution

2. Notes that the reform and innovation that the Lisbon Treaty brings to the CSDP constitute a sufficient and coherent framework and should set the path for a truly common policy, based on shared resources and capabilities as well as on coordinated planning at Union level; stresses that the progress of the CSDP within the current institutional and legal framework is dependent more on the political will of Member States than on legal considerations;

Amendment

2. Notes that the reform and innovation that the Lisbon Treaty brings to the CSDP constitute a sufficient and coherent framework and should set the path for ***the promotion of multilateral solutions to joint problems and*** a truly common policy, based on shared resources and capabilities as well as on coordinated planning at Union level; stresses that the progress of the CSDP within the current institutional and legal framework is dependent more on the political will of Member States than on legal considerations;

Or. el

Amendment 146
Notis Marias

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2

Motion for a resolution

2. Notes that the reform and innovation that the Lisbon Treaty brings to the CSDP constitute a sufficient and coherent framework and should set the path for a truly common policy, based on shared resources and capabilities as well as on coordinated planning at Union level; stresses that the progress of the CSDP within the current institutional and legal framework is dependent more on the political will of Member States than on legal considerations;

Amendment

2. Notes that the reform and innovation that the Lisbon Treaty brings to the CSDP ***should*** constitute a sufficient and coherent framework and should set the path for a truly common policy, based on shared resources and capabilities as well as on coordinated planning at Union level; stresses that the progress of the CSDP within the current institutional and legal framework is dependent more on the political will of Member States than on legal considerations;

Or. el

Amendment 147

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2

Motion for a resolution

2. Notes that the reform and innovation that the Lisbon Treaty brings to the CSDP constitute a sufficient and coherent framework and should set the path for a truly common policy, based on shared resources and capabilities as well as on coordinated planning at Union level; stresses that the progress of the CSDP within the current institutional and legal framework is dependent more on the political will of Member States than on legal considerations;

Amendment

2. Notes that the reform and innovation that the Lisbon Treaty brings to the CSDP constitute a sufficient and coherent framework and should set the path for a truly common policy, based on shared resources and capabilities as well as on coordinated planning at Union level; stresses that the progress of the CSDP within the current institutional and legal framework is dependent more on the political will of Member States than on legal considerations; ***highlights that Article 43 TEU covers the whole spectrum of crisis management tasks the use of which in rapid and decisive way is the EU's level of ambition;***

Or. en

Amendment 148
Geoffrey Van Orden

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2

Motion for a resolution

2. Notes that the reform and innovation that the Lisbon Treaty brings to the CSDP constitute a sufficient and coherent framework and should set the path for a truly common policy, based on shared resources and capabilities as well as on coordinated planning at Union level; stresses that the progress of the CSDP within the current institutional and legal framework is dependent more on the political will of Member States than on legal considerations;

Amendment

2. Notes that the reform and innovation that the Lisbon Treaty brings to the CSDP constitute a sufficient and coherent framework and should set the path for a truly common policy, based on shared resources and capabilities as well as on coordinated planning at Union level; stresses that the progress of the CSDP within the current institutional and legal framework is dependent more on the political will of Member States than on legal considerations; ***notes that without political will the framework is largely irrelevant;***

Amendment 149
Geoffrey Van Orden

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 3

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

3. Calls, therefore, on the VP/HR, the Council and the Member States to use all the possibilities provided for in the Treaty, especially the mechanisms contained in Article 42(6) TEU and Article 46 TEU on Permanent Structured Cooperation (PESCO), and in Article 44 TEU on the implementation of a CSDP task by a group of Member States, in order to achieve a faster, more efficient and more flexible deployment of missions and operations;

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 150
Mario Borghezio

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 3

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

3. Calls, therefore, on the VP/HR, the Council and the Member States to use all the possibilities provided for in the Treaty, especially the mechanisms contained in Article 42(6) TEU and Article 46 TEU on Permanent Structured Cooperation (PESCO), and in Article 44 TEU on the implementation of a CSDP task by a group of Member States, in order to achieve a faster, more efficient and more flexible deployment of missions and operations;

3. Points out that the Member States may, if they wish, use all the possibilities provided for in the Treaty, especially the mechanisms contained in Article 42(6) TEU and Article 46 TEU on Permanent Structured Cooperation (PESCO), and in Article 44 TEU on the implementation of a CSDP task by a group of Member States, in order to achieve a faster, more efficient and more flexible deployment of missions and operations;

Or. it

Amendment 151

Jean-Luc Schaffhauser, Louis Aliot, Marie-Christine Arnautu, Marie-Christine Boutonnet, Mario Borghezio

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 3

Motion for a resolution

3. Calls, therefore, on the **VP/HR, the Council and the** Member States to use all the possibilities provided for in the Treaty, especially the mechanisms contained in Article 42(6) TEU **and** Article 46 TEU on Permanent Structured Cooperation (PESCO), and **in** Article 44 TEU on the implementation of a CSDP task by a group of Member States, in order to achieve a faster, more efficient and more flexible deployment of missions and operations;

Amendment

3. Calls, therefore, on the Member States to use all the possibilities provided for in the Treaty, especially the mechanisms contained in Article 42(6) TEU, Article 46 TEU on Permanent Structured Cooperation (PESCO), and Article 44 TEU on the implementation of a CSDP task by a group of Member States, in order to achieve a faster, more efficient and more flexible deployment of missions and operations;

Or. fr

Amendment 152

Eleftherios Synadinos

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 3

Motion for a resolution

3. Calls, therefore, on the VP/HR, the Council and the Member States to use all the possibilities provided for in the Treaty, especially the mechanisms contained in Article 42(6) TEU and Article 46 TEU on Permanent Structured Cooperation (PESCO), and in Article 44 TEU on the implementation of a CSDP task by a group of Member States, in order to achieve a faster, more efficient and **more** flexible deployment of **missions and** operations;

Amendment

3. Calls, therefore, on the VP/HR, the Council and the Member States to use all the possibilities provided for in the Treaty, especially the mechanisms contained in Article 42(6) TEU and Article 46 TEU on Permanent Structured Cooperation (PESCO), and in Article 44 TEU on the implementation of a CSDP task by a group of Member States, in order to achieve a faster **assignment of missions and a** more efficient and flexible deployment of operations;

Or. el

Amendment 153
David McAllister

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 3

Motion for a resolution

3. Calls, therefore, on the VP/HR, the Council and the Member States to use all the possibilities provided for in the Treaty, especially the mechanisms contained in Article 42(6) TEU and Article 46 TEU on Permanent Structured Cooperation (PESCO), and in Article 44 TEU on the implementation of a CSDP task by a group of Member States, in order to achieve a faster, more efficient and more flexible deployment of missions and operations;

Amendment

3. Calls, therefore, on the VP/HR, the Council and the Member States to ***ensure, as provided for in the TEU, consistency between the different areas of external action and to address these areas through a global and comprehensive approach and to*** use all the possibilities provided for in the Treaty, especially the mechanisms contained in Article 42(6) TEU and Article 46 TEU on Permanent Structured Cooperation (PESCO), and in Article 44 TEU on the implementation of a CSDP task by a group of Member States, in order to achieve a faster, more efficient and more flexible deployment of missions and operations;

Or. en

Amendment 154
Esteban González Pons, Michael Gahler

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 3

Motion for a resolution

3. Calls, therefore, on the VP/HR, the Council and the Member States to use all the possibilities provided for in the Treaty, especially the mechanisms contained in Article 42(6) TEU and Article 46 TEU on Permanent Structured Cooperation (PESCO), and in Article 44 TEU on the implementation of a CSDP task by a group of Member States, in order to achieve a faster, more efficient and more flexible deployment of missions and operations;

Amendment

3. Calls, therefore, on the VP/HR, the Council and the Member States to use all the possibilities provided for in the Treaty, especially the mechanisms contained in Article 42(6) TEU and Article 46 TEU on Permanent Structured Cooperation (PESCO) ***during peacetime***, and in Article 44 TEU on the implementation of a CSDP task by a group of Member States ***during an operational phase***, in order to achieve a faster, more efficient and more flexible deployment of missions and operations;

Or. en

Amendment 155

Jozo Radoš, Ivan Jakovčić, Javier Nart, Charles Goerens, Ilhan Kyuchyuk, Hilde Vautmans, Maite Pagazaurtundúa Ruiz

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 3

Motion for a resolution

3. Calls, therefore, on the VP/HR, the Council and the Member States to use all the possibilities provided for in the Treaty, especially the mechanisms contained in Article 42(6) TEU *and* Article 46 TEU on Permanent Structured Cooperation (PESCO), and in Article 44 TEU on the implementation of a CSDP task by a group of Member States, in order to achieve a faster, more efficient and more flexible deployment of missions and operations;

Amendment

3. Calls, therefore, on the VP/HR, the Council and the Member States to use all the possibilities provided for in the Treaty, especially the mechanisms contained in Article 42(6) TEU, Article 46 TEU *and in Protocol 10* on Permanent Structured Cooperation (PESCO), and in Article 44 TEU on the implementation of a CSDP task by a group of Member States, in order to achieve a faster, more efficient and more flexible deployment of missions and operations;

Or. en

Amendment 156

Charles Tannock, Anna Elżbieta Fotyga

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 3

Motion for a resolution

3. Calls, therefore, on the VP/HR, the Council and the Member States to use all the possibilities provided for in the Treaty, especially the mechanisms contained in Article 42(6) TEU and Article 46 TEU on Permanent Structured Cooperation (PESCO), and in Article 44 TEU on the implementation of a CSDP task by a group of Member States, in order to achieve a faster, more efficient and more flexible deployment of missions and operations;

Amendment

3. Calls, therefore, on the VP/HR, the Council and the Member States to use all the possibilities provided for in the Treaty, especially the mechanisms contained in Article 42(6) TEU and Article 46 TEU on Permanent Structured Cooperation (PESCO), and in Article 44 TEU on the implementation of a CSDP task by a group of Member States, in order to achieve a faster, more efficient and more flexible deployment of missions and operations; *underlines that rules for cooperation within PESCO should be clearly defined and the format itself should not turn into a mechanism of preferential*

*financial support of defence industry
companies of the participating Member
States;*

Or. en

Amendment 157

Jozo Radoš, Ivan Jakovčić, Javier Nart, Charles Goerens, Ilhan Kyuchyuk, Hilde Vautmans

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 3 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

3 a. calls for the formation of the European Intelligence Agency with the mission and capability to implement a de facto transversal intelligence network within the Member States allowing the European Union to react in a comprehensive and coordinated way to emerging threats by adhering to Article 24(3)TEU and Article 4(3)TEU, as the comprehensive gathering of intelligence information cannot be sufficiently achieved by the Member States, either at central level or at regional and local level, but can rather, by reason of the scale or effects of the proposed action, be better achieved at Union level (Article 5(3)TEU);

Or. en

Amendment 158

Jean-Luc Schaffhauser, Louis Aliot, Marie-Christine Arnautu, Marie-Christine Boutonnet, Mario Borghezio

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 4

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

4. Considers that where the TEU provides that the Council acts by a qualified majority to adopt decisions

deleted

under the CSDP, in particular those under Articles 45(2) and 46(2) TEU, all expenditure to which the implementation of such decisions gives rise should be charged to the Union budget; considers that, to that end, there is a need for additional funding or co-funding from Member States;

Or. fr

Amendment 159
Sabine Lösing

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 4

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

4. *Considers that where the TEU provides that the Council acts by a qualified majority to adopt decisions under the CSDP, in particular those under Articles 45(2) and 46(2) TEU, all expenditure to which the implementation of such decisions gives rise should be charged to the Union budget; considers that, to that end, there is a need for additional funding or co-funding from Member States;*

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 160
Georgios Epitideios

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 4

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

4. *Considers that **where the TEU provides that the Council acts by a qualified majority to adopt decisions under the CSDP, in particular those under Articles 45(2) and 46(2) TEU, all expenditure to which the implementation***

4. *Considers that, to that end, there is a need for additional funding or co-funding from Member States;*

of such decisions gives rise should be charged to the Union budget; considers that, to that end, there is a need for additional funding or co-funding from Member States;

Or. el

Amendment 161
Geoffrey Van Orden

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 4

Motion for a resolution

4. Considers that *where the TEU provides that the Council acts* by a qualified majority to adopt decisions under the CSDP, *in particular those under Articles 45(2) and 46(2) TEU, all expenditure to which the implementation of such decisions gives rise should be charged to the Union budget; considers that, to that end, there is a need for additional funding or co-funding from Member States;*

Amendment

4. Considers that *the Council should not act* by a qualified majority to adopt decisions under the CSDP *and there is no need for additional funding or co-funding from Member States;*

Or. en

Amendment 162
Tamás Meszerics, Pascal Durand
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 4

Motion for a resolution

4. *Considers* that where the TEU provides that the Council acts by a qualified majority to adopt decisions under the CSDP, in particular those under Articles 45(2) and 46(2) TEU, *all expenditure to which the implementation of such decisions gives rise should be charged to the Union budget; considers*

Amendment

4. *Recalls that operational expenditure having military or defence implications cannot be charged to the Union budget as referred to in Article 41(2) TEU; considers that even where the TEU provides that the Council acts by a qualified majority to adopt decisions under the CSDP, in particular those under*

that, to that end, there is a need for additional funding or co-funding from Member States;

Articles 45(2) and 46(2) TEU, *operational* expenditure to which the implementation of such decisions gives rise should *receive* funding or co-funding from Member States;

Or. en

Amendment 163
Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 4

Motion for a resolution

4. *Considers* that where the TEU provides that the Council acts by a qualified majority to adopt decisions under the CSDP, in particular those under *Articles 45(2) and 46(2) TEU*, all expenditure to which the implementation of such decisions gives rise *should* be charged to the Union budget; *considers that, to that end, there is a need for additional funding or co-funding from Member States;*

Amendment

4. *Notes* that where the TEU provides that the Council acts by a qualified majority to adopt decisions under the CSDP, in particular those under *Article 45(2)*, all *administrative* expenditure to which the implementation of such decisions gives rise *can* be charged to the Union budget;

Or. de

Amendment 164
Ramón Jáuregui Atondo

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 4

Motion for a resolution

4. Considers that where the TEU provides that the Council acts by a qualified majority to adopt decisions under the CSDP, in particular those under Articles 45(2) and 46(2) TEU, all expenditure to which the implementation of such decisions gives rise should be *charged to the Union budget; considers that, to that end, there is a need for*

Amendment

4. Considers that where the TEU provides that the Council acts by a qualified majority to adopt decisions under the CSDP, in particular those under Articles 45(2) and 46(2) TEU, all expenditure to which the implementation of such decisions gives rise should be *funded with new, additional EU budget resources;*

additional *funding or co-funding from Member States*;

Or. es

Amendment 165
Eleftherios Synadinos

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 4

Motion for a resolution

4. Considers that where the TEU provides that the Council acts by a qualified majority to adopt decisions under the CSDP, in particular those under Articles 45(2) and 46(2) TEU, all expenditure to which the implementation of such decisions gives rise should be charged to the Union budget; considers that, to that end, there is a need for additional funding or co-funding from Member States;

Amendment

4. Considers that where the TEU provides that the Council acts by a qualified majority to adopt decisions under the CSDP, in particular those under Articles 45(2) and 46(2) TEU, all expenditure to which the implementation of such decisions gives rise should be charged to the Union budget; considers that, to that end, there is a need for additional funding or *proportionate* co-funding from Member States *providing their budgetary resources allow it*;

Or. el

Amendment 166
Enrique Guerrero Salom, Jonás Fernández, Ana Gomes

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 4

Motion for a resolution

4. Considers that where the TEU provides that the Council acts by a qualified majority to adopt decisions under the CSDP, in particular those under Articles 45(2) and 46(2) TEU, all expenditure to which the implementation of such decisions gives rise should be *charged* to the *Union* budget; considers that, to that end, there is a need for additional funding or co-funding from Member States;

Amendment

4. Considers that where the TEU provides that the Council acts by a qualified majority to adopt decisions under the CSDP, in particular those under Articles 45(2) and 46(2) TEU, all expenditure to which the implementation of such decisions gives rise should be *financed with new additional resources to the EU budget and to be charged to that* budget; considers that, to that end, there is a need for additional funding or co-funding

from Member States;

Or. en

Amendment 167
Janusz Korwin-Mikke

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 4

Motion for a resolution

4. Considers that where the TEU provides that the Council acts by a qualified majority to adopt decisions under the CSDP, in particular those under Articles 45(2) and 46(2) TEU, all expenditure to which the implementation of such decisions gives rise should be charged to the Union budget; considers that, *to that end*, there *is a* need for additional funding or co-funding from Member States;

Amendment

4. Considers that where the TEU provides that the Council acts by a qualified majority to adopt decisions under the CSDP, in particular those under Articles 45(2) and 46(2) TEU, all expenditure to which the implementation of such decisions gives rise should be charged to the Union budget; considers that there *should be no* need for additional funding or co-funding from Member States;

Or. en

Amendment 168
Knut Fleckenstein, Arne Lietz

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 4

Motion for a resolution

4. Considers that where the TEU provides that the Council acts by a qualified majority to adopt decisions under the CSDP, in particular those under Articles 45(2) and 46(2) TEU, all expenditure to which the implementation of such decisions gives rise should be charged to the Union budget; considers that, to that end, there is a need for additional funding *or co-funding* from Member States;

Amendment

4. Considers that where the TEU provides that the Council acts by a qualified majority to adopt decisions under the CSDP, in particular those under Articles 45(2) and 46(2) TEU, all expenditure to which the implementation of such decisions gives rise should be charged to the Union budget; considers that, to that end, there is a need for additional funding from Member States;

Or. en

Amendment 169

James Carver

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 4

Motion for a resolution

4. Considers that where the TEU provides that the Council acts by a qualified majority to adopt decisions under the CSDP, in particular those under Articles 45(2) and 46(2) TEU, all expenditure to which the implementation of such decisions gives rise should be charged to the Union budget; considers that, to that end, there is a need for additional funding or co-funding from Member States;

Amendment

4. Considers that where the TEU provides that the Council acts by a qualified majority to adopt decisions under the CSDP, in particular those under Articles 45(2) and 46(2) TEU, all expenditure to which the implementation of such decisions gives rise should be charged to the Union budget; considers that, to that end, there is a need for additional funding or co-funding from Member States; ***affirms that there should be no budgetary increase until at least after the United Kingdom has withdrawn from the European Union;***

Or. en

Amendment 170

Jean-Luc Schaffhauser, Louis Aliot, Marie-Christine Arnautu, Marie-Christine Boutonnet, Mario Borghezio

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 5

Motion for a resolution

5. ***Considers, therefore, that the European Defence Agency (EDA) and PESCO should be treated as Union institutions sui generis, as is the case with the European External Action Service (EEAS); considers that this requires amending the Financial Regulation in order to include EDA and PESCO in Article 2(b) thereof, with a specific section in the Union budget;***

Amendment

deleted

Or. fr

Amendment 171
Tamás Meszerics, Pascal Durand
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 5

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

5. Considers, therefore, that the European Defence Agency (EDA) and PESCO should be treated as Union institutions sui generis, as is the case with the European External Action Service (EEAS); considers that this requires amending the Financial Regulation in order to include EDA and PESCO in Article 2(b) thereof, with a specific section in the Union budget;

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 172
Sabine Lösing

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 5

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

5. Considers, therefore, that the European Defence Agency (EDA) and PESCO should be treated as Union institutions sui generis, as is the case with the European External Action Service (EEAS); considers that this requires amending the Financial Regulation in order to include EDA and PESCO in Article 2(b) thereof, with a specific section in the Union budget;

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 173
Geoffrey Van Orden

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 5

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

5. *Considers, therefore, that the European Defence Agency (EDA) and PESCO should be treated as Union institutions sui generis, as is the case with the European External Action Service (EEAS); considers that this requires amending the Financial Regulation in order to include EDA and PESCO in Article 2(b) thereof, with a specific section in the Union budget;*

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 174
Georgios Epitideios

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 5

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

5. Considers, *therefore*, that the European Defence Agency (EDA) and PESCO should be treated as Union institutions sui generis, as is the case with the European External Action Service (EEAS); *considers that this requires amending the Financial Regulation in order to include EDA and PESCO in Article 2(b) thereof, with a specific section in the Union budget;*

5. Considers that the European Defence Agency (EDA) and PESCO should be treated as Union institutions sui generis, as is the case with the European External Action Service (EEAS);

Or. el

Amendment 175
Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 5

Motion for a resolution

5. Considers, therefore, that the European Defence Agency (EDA) and **PESCO** should be treated as Union institutions sui generis, **as is the case with the European External Action Service (EEAS)**; considers that this requires amending the Financial Regulation in order to include EDA **and PESCO** in Article 2(b) thereof, **with a specific section in the Union budget**;

Amendment

5. Considers, therefore, that the European Defence Agency (EDA) and **the European External Action Service (EEAS)** should be treated as Union institutions sui generis; considers that this requires amending the Financial Regulation in order to include EDA in Article 2(b) thereof;

Or. de

Amendment 176

Knut Fleckenstein, Arne Lietz

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 5

Motion for a resolution

5. Considers, therefore, that the European Defence Agency (EDA) and PESCO should be treated as Union institutions sui generis, as is the case with the European External Action Service (EEAS); considers that this requires amending the Financial Regulation in order to include EDA and PESCO in Article 2(b) thereof, with a specific section in the Union budget;

Amendment

5. Considers, therefore, that the European Defence Agency (EDA) and PESCO should be treated as Union institutions sui generis, as is the case with the European External Action Service (EEAS); **recalls that the European Parliament should, jointly with the Council, exercise legislative and budgetary functions, as well as functions of political control and consultation as laid down in the Treaties**; considers that this requires amending the Financial Regulation in order to include EDA and PESCO in Article 2(b) thereof, with a specific section in the Union budget;

Or. en

Amendment 177

Eleftherios Synadinos

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 5

Motion for a resolution

5. Considers, therefore, that the European Defence Agency (EDA) and PESCO should be treated as Union institutions sui generis, as is the case with the European External Action Service (EEAS); considers that this requires amending the Financial Regulation in order to include EDA and PESCO in Article 2(b) thereof, with a specific section in the Union budget;

Amendment

5. Considers, therefore, that the European Defence Agency (EDA) and PESCO should be treated as Union institutions sui generis, ***with a purely advisory and supportive role***, as is the case with the European External Action Service (EEAS); considers that this requires amending the Financial Regulation in order to include EDA and PESCO in Article 2(b) thereof, with a specific section in the Union budget;

Or. el

Amendment 178

Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 6

Motion for a resolution

6. ***Is convinced that Article 41(1) TEU applies to the administrative expenditure of EDA and PESCO;***

deleted

Amendment

Or. de

Amendment 179

Jean-Luc Schaffhauser, Louis Aliot, Marie-Christine Arnautu, Marie-Christine Boutonnet, Mario Borghezio

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 6

Motion for a resolution

6. ***Is convinced that Article 41(1) TEU applies to the administrative expenditure of EDA and PESCO;***

deleted

Amendment

Or. fr

Amendment 180
James Carver

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 6

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

6. *Is convinced that Article 41(1) TEU applies to the administrative expenditure of EDA and PESCO;*

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 181
Georgios Epitideios

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 6

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

6. Is convinced that Article 41(1) TEU *applies* to the administrative expenditure of EDA and PESCO;

6. Is convinced that Article 41(1) TEU *does not apply* to the administrative expenditure of EDA and PESCO;

Or. el

Amendment 182
Tamás Meszerics, Pascal Durand
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 6

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

6. *Is convinced* that Article 41(1) TEU applies to the administrative expenditure of *EDA and* PESCO;

6. *Points out* that Article 41(1) TEU applies to the administrative expenditure of PESCO;

Or. en

Amendment 183

Jean-Luc Schaffhauser, Louis Aliot, Marie-Christine Arnautu, Marie-Christine Boutonnet, Mario Borghezio

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 7**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

7. *Is furthermore convinced that Article 41(2) TEU applies to the operating expenditure of EDA and PESCO, provided that such expenditure is not directly linked to the implementation of a military mission as referred to in Article 42(1) TEU, to defence operations of a Member State where it is the victim of an armed aggression on its territory, or to defence operations of Member States where they fulfil their obligation of aid and assistance under Article 42(7) TEU;* *deleted*

Or. fr

**Amendment 184
James Carver**

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 7**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

7. *Is furthermore convinced that Article 41(2) TEU applies to the operating expenditure of EDA and PESCO, provided that such expenditure is not directly linked to the implementation of a military mission as referred to in Article 42(1) TEU, to defence operations of a Member State where it is the victim of an armed aggression on its territory, or to defence operations of Member States where they fulfil their obligation of aid and assistance under Article 42(7) TEU;* *deleted*

Or. en

Amendment 185

PE597.424v01-00

82/102

AM\1113916EN.docx

Tamás Meszerics, Pascal Durand
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 7

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

7. Is furthermore convinced that Article 41(2) TEU applies to the operating expenditure of EDA and PESCO, provided that such expenditure is not directly linked to the implementation of a military mission as referred to in Article 42(1) TEU, to defence operations of a Member State where it is the victim of an armed aggression on its territory, or to defence operations of Member States where they fulfil their obligation of aid and assistance under Article 42(7) TEU;

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 186
Sabine Lösing

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 7

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

7. Is furthermore convinced that Article 41(2) TEU applies to the operating expenditure of EDA and PESCO, *provided that such* expenditure is not directly linked to the *implementation of a military mission as referred to in Article 42(1) TEU, to defence operations of a Member State where it is the victim of an armed aggression on its territory, or to defence operations of Member States where they fulfil their obligation of aid and assistance under Article 42(7) TEU;*

7. Is furthermore convinced that Article 41(2) TEU applies to the operating expenditure of EDA and PESCO, *recalls in this regard that operating* expenditure shall not be charged to the *Union budget for such expenditure arising from* operations *having military or* defence implications;

Or. en

Amendment 187

Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 7**

Motion for a resolution

7. *Is furthermore convinced* that Article 41(2) TEU applies to the operating expenditure of EDA *and PESCO*, provided that such expenditure is not directly linked to the implementation of a military mission as referred to in Article 42(1) TEU, to defence operations of a Member State where it is the victim of an armed aggression on its territory, or to defence operations of Member States where they fulfil their obligation of aid and assistance under Article 42(7) TEU;

Amendment

7. *Notes* that Article 41(2) TEU applies to the operating expenditure of EDA, *except for expenditure arising from operations having military or defence implications, that is to say*, provided that such expenditure is not directly linked to the implementation of a military mission as referred to in Article 42(1) TEU, to defence operations of a Member State where it is the victim of an armed aggression on its territory, or to defence operations of Member States where they fulfil their obligation of aid and assistance under Article 42(7) TEU;

Or. de

**Amendment 188
David McAllister**

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 7**

Motion for a resolution

7. Is furthermore convinced that Article 41(2) TEU applies to the operating expenditure of EDA and PESCO, provided that such expenditure is not directly linked to the implementation of a military mission as referred to in Article 42(1) TEU, to defence operations of a Member State where it is the victim of an armed aggression on its territory, or to defence operations of Member States where they fulfil their obligation of aid and assistance under Article 42(7) TEU;

Amendment

7. Is furthermore convinced that Article 41(2) TEU applies to the operating expenditure of EDA and PESCO, provided that such expenditure is not directly linked to the implementation of a military mission as referred to in Article 42(1) TEU, to defence operations of a Member State where it is the victim of an armed aggression on its territory, or to defence operations of Member States where they fulfil their obligation of aid and assistance under Article 42(7) TEU; *welcomes the activation of Article 42 (7) on the mutual defence clause;*

Or. en

Amendment 189

Jean-Luc Schaffhauser, Louis Aliot, Marie-Christine Arnautu, Marie-Christine Boutonnet, Mario Borghezio

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 8

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

8. Considers, therefore, that for EDA and PESCO the funding of their administrative and operating expenditures from the Union budget is the only option under the treaties, notwithstanding that both institutions may administer funds directly provided by Member States; *deleted*

Or. fr

Amendment 190

James Carver

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 8

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

8. Considers, therefore, that for EDA and PESCO the funding of their administrative and operating expenditures from the Union budget is the only option under the treaties, notwithstanding that both institutions may administer funds directly provided by Member States; *deleted*

Or. en

Amendment 191

Geoffrey Van Orden

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 8

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

8. *Considers, therefore, that for EDA and PESCO the funding of their administrative and operating expenditures from the Union budget is the only option under the treaties, notwithstanding that both institutions may administer funds directly provided by Member States;* *deleted*

Or. en

Amendment 192

Tamás Meszerics, Pascal Durand
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution Paragraph 8

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

8. *Considers, therefore, that for EDA and PESCO the funding of their administrative and operating expenditures from the Union budget is the only option under the treaties, notwithstanding that both institutions may administer funds directly provided by Member States;* *deleted*

Or. en

Amendment 193 **Sabine Lösing**

Motion for a resolution Paragraph 8

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

8. Considers, therefore, that for EDA and PESCO the funding of their administrative and operating expenditures from the Union budget *is the only option under the treaties, notwithstanding that both institutions may administer funds directly provided by Member States;*

8. Considers, therefore, that for EDA and PESCO the funding of their administrative and operating expenditures *cannot be taken* from the Union budget;

Or. en

Amendment 194
Georgios Epitideios

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 8

Motion for a resolution

8. Considers, therefore, that for EDA and PESCO the funding of their administrative and operating expenditures from the Union budget is ***the only option under the treaties, notwithstanding that both institutions may administer funds directly provided by Member States;***

Amendment

8. Considers, therefore, that for EDA and PESCO the funding of their administrative and operating expenditures from the Union budget is ***not required since*** both institutions may administer funds directly provided by Member States;

Or. el

Amendment 195
Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 8

Motion for a resolution

8. Considers, therefore, that for EDA ***and PESCO*** the funding of ***their*** administrative and operating expenditures from the Union budget is the only option under the treaties, ***notwithstanding that both institutions may administer funds directly provided by Member States;***

Amendment

8. Considers, therefore, that for EDA the funding of ***its*** administrative and operating expenditures from the Union budget ***in accordance with Article 41 TEU*** is the only option under the treaties;

Or. de

Amendment 196
Knut Fleckenstein, Arne Lietz

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 8 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

8 a. Calls on the Member States to

provide the necessary additional financial means needed in order to finance the administrative and operational costs of EDA and PESCO from the Union budget, since cuts in other areas in favour of defence policy could be detrimental;

Or. en

Amendment 197
Georgios Epitideios

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 9

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

9. Urges the Council to revise Council Decision (CFSP) 2015/1835 defining the statute, seat and operational rules of the European Defence Agency to those ends;

deleted

Or. el

Amendment 198
Jean-Luc Schaffhauser, Louis Aliot, Marie-Christine Arnautu, Marie-Christine Boutonnet, Mario Borghezio

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 9

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

9. Urges the Council to revise Council Decision (CFSP) 2015/1835 defining the statute, seat and operational rules of the European Defence Agency to those ends;

deleted

Or. fr

Amendment 199
Geoffrey Van Orden

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 9

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

9. Urges the Council to revise Council Decision (CFSP) 2015/1835 defining the statute, seat and operational rules of the European Defence Agency to those ends;

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 200
Tamás Meszerics, Pascal Durand
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 9

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

9. Urges the Council to revise Council Decision (CFSP) 2015/1835 defining the statute, seat and operational rules of the European Defence Agency to those ends;

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 201
Maite Pagazaurtundúa Ruiz, Jozo Radoš, Charles Goerens

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 9 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

9 a. In line with its resolution of 22 November 2012 on the EU's mutual defence and solidarity clauses: political and operational dimensions, stresses that a revision and broadening of the Athena mechanism is needed to make sure that EU missions can be funded from collective funds instead of most of the costs falling to the individual participating

Member States;

Or. en

Amendment 202

Tamás Meszerics, Pascal Durand
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 9 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

9 a. *Believes that deepening defence cooperation among Member States at the EU level should go hand in hand with strengthening of parliamentary oversight and control by both the European Parliament and national Parliaments;*

Or. en

Amendment 203

Jean-Luc Schaffhauser, Louis Aliot, Marie-Christine Arnautu, Marie-Christine Boutonnet, Mario Borghezio

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 10

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

10. *Is resolved to exercise effective parliamentary scrutiny and budgetary control over EDA and PESCO as provided for by the treaties;*

deleted

Or. fr

Amendment 204

Sabine Lösing

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 10

Motion for a resolution

10. ***Is resolved to*** exercise effective parliamentary scrutiny and budgetary control over EDA and PESCO as provided for by the treaties;

Amendment

10. ***Stresses that the*** exercise of effective parliamentary scrutiny and budgetary control over EDA and PESCO as provided for by the treaties ***is not possible if they are treated as Union institutions sui generis;***

Or. en

Amendment 205

Charles Goerens, Maite Pagazaurtundúa Ruiz, Jozo Radoš

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 10

Motion for a resolution

10. ***Is*** resolved to exercise effective parliamentary scrutiny and budgetary control over EDA and PESCO as provided for by the treaties;

Amendment

10. ***Underlines, in this context, the European Parliament's role as budgetary authority;*** is resolved to exercise effective parliamentary scrutiny and budgetary control over EDA and PESCO as provided for by the treaties;

Or. en

Amendment 206

Eleftherios Synadinos

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 10

Motion for a resolution

10. Is resolved to exercise effective parliamentary scrutiny and budgetary control over EDA and PESCO as provided for by the treaties;

Amendment

10. Is resolved to exercise effective ***political*** parliamentary scrutiny and budgetary control over EDA and PESCO as provided for by the treaties;

Or. el

Amendment 207

Jozo Radoš, Ivan Jakovčić, Javier Nart, Charles Goerens, Ilhan Kyuchyuk, Hilde Vautmans, Maite Pagazaurtundúa Ruiz

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 10 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

10 a. Urges the Council to act in accordance with Article 41(3) TEU and without delay adopt a decision establishing the start-up fund for the urgent financing of the initial phases of military operations for the tasks referred to in Article 42(1) and Article 43 TEU;

Or. en

Amendment 208

Jozo Radoš, Ivan Jakovčić, Javier Nart, Charles Goerens, Ilhan Kyuchyuk, Hilde Vautmans, Maite Pagazaurtundúa Ruiz

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 10 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

10 b. In accordance with Article 42(2) TEU urges Council to take concrete steps towards the harmonisation and standardisation of the European armed forces, in order to facilitate the cooperation of armed forces personnel under the umbrella of a new European Defence Union as a step in the progressive framing of a common Union defence policy;

Or. en

Amendment 209

Jozo Radoš, Ivan Jakovčić, Javier Nart, Charles Goerens, Ilhan Kyuchyuk, Hilde Vautmans, Urmas Paet

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 10 c (new)

10 c. In accordance to with Article 43(2) TEU calls on the Council to ensure coordination of the civilian and military aspects of tasks referred to in Article 43(1) TEU and civilian and military capabilities listed in Council conclusions on implementing the EUGS in the area of Security and Defence from 14 November 2016 by setting-up an EU Operational Headquarters as a precondition for effective planning, command and control of common operations;

Or. en

Amendment 210
Janusz Korwin-Mikke

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 11

Motion for a resolution

11. Is convinced that the *Union's* security and defence will be ***stronger as we stand united; takes the view that the EU needs to develop an effective system for European burden-sharing for its own security and defence, which is not yet the case;***

Amendment

11. Is convinced that the ***Member States*** security and defence will be ***as strong as their commitment to strategic defence alliances.***

Or. en

Amendment 211
Geoffrey Van Orden

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 11

Motion for a resolution

11. ***Is convinced*** that the *Union's* security and defence will be ***stronger as we stand united; takes the view that the EU needs to develop an effective system***

Amendment

11. ***Notes*** that the ***UK leaving the EU will have a severe impact on the already limited capabilities of the Union, as well as reducing the budget available; believes***

for European burden-sharing for its own security and defence, which is not yet the case;

that a failure to take account of this in future plans demonstrates a rejection of reality;

Or. en

Amendment 212

Marek Jurek

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 11

Motion for a resolution

11. Is convinced that *the Union's security and defence will be stronger as we stand united; takes the view that the EU needs to develop an effective system for European burden-sharing for its own security and defence, which is not yet the case;*

Amendment

11. Is convinced that *our continued unity should be reflected in the adoption of a common position in the NATO forum;*

Or. pl

Amendment 213

James Carver

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 11

Motion for a resolution

11. Is convinced that the Union's security and defence will be stronger as we stand united; *takes the view that the EU needs to develop an effective system for European burden-sharing for its own security and defence, which is not yet the case;*

Amendment

11. Is convinced that the Union's security and defence will be stronger as we stand united; *reaffirms that NATO is the primary guarantor of European security;*

Or. en

Amendment 214

Fabio Massimo Castaldo

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 11

Motion for a resolution

11. Is convinced that the Union's security and defence **will** be stronger **as we stand united**; takes the view that the EU needs to develop an effective system for European **burden-sharing** for its own security and defence, which is not yet the case;

Amendment

11. Is convinced that **if the Member States were to decide to work together**, the Union's security and defence **would** be stronger; takes the view that the EU needs to develop an effective system for European **burden-sharing also** for its own security and defence, which is not yet the case;

Or. it

Amendment 215
Raffaele Fitto

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 11

Motion for a resolution

11. **Is convinced** that the **Union's security and defence will be stronger as we stand united**; **takes the view that the EU** needs to develop an effective system for European **burden-sharing** for its own security and defence, which is not yet the case;

Amendment

11. **Takes the view** that the **EU, together with each Member State**, needs to develop an effective system for European **burden-sharing** for its own security and defence, which is not yet the case;

Or. it

Amendment 216
Mario Borghezio

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 11

Motion for a resolution

11. **Is convinced that the Union's security and defence will be stronger as we stand united**; **takes** the view that the EU needs to develop an effective system for European **burden-sharing** for its own

Amendment

11. **Takes** the view that the EU needs to develop an effective system for European **burden-sharing** for its own security and defence, which is not yet the case;

security and defence, which is not yet the case;

Or. it

Amendment 217

Ana Gomes, Enrique Guerrero Salom, Jonás Fernández

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 11

Motion for a resolution

11. *Is* convinced that the Union's security and defence will be stronger *as we stand* united; takes the view that the EU needs to develop an effective system for European burden-sharing for its own security and defence, which is not yet the case;

Amendment

11. *Strongly believes the security and defence threats faced by the EU and directed at its citizens and territory are common and cannot be addressed by a Member State alone and* is convinced that the Union's security and defence will be stronger *together as Member States stay* united ; takes the view that the EU needs to develop an effective system for European burden-sharing for its own security and defence, which is not yet the case; *calls on the Member States to show full political engagement and cooperate to this end;*

Or. en

Amendment 218

Jean-Luc Schaffhauser, Louis Aliot, Marie-Christine Arnautu, Marie-Christine Boutonnet, Mario Borghezio

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 11

Motion for a resolution

11. Is convinced that the Union's security and defence will be stronger as we stand united; takes the view that the EU needs to develop an effective system for European *burden-sharing* for its own security and defence, which is not yet the case;

Amendment

11. Is convinced that the Union's security and defence will be stronger as we stand united *behind the Member States with the armed forces and know-how that are needed;* takes the view that the EU needs to develop an effective system for European *burden-sharing* for its own security and defence, which is not yet the case;

Amendment 219
Eleftherios Synadinos

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 11

Motion for a resolution

11. Is convinced that the Union's security and defence will be stronger as we stand united; takes the view that the EU needs to develop an effective system for European burden-sharing for its own security and defence, which is not yet the case;

Amendment

11. Is convinced that the Union's security and defence will be stronger as we stand united; takes the view that the EU needs to develop an effective system for European burden-sharing for its own security and defence, which is not yet the case ***and recognises that only the forces of Member States, excluding forces from non-EU third countries, may take part in the CSDP and particularly in world-wide missions under the auspices of the EU;***

Amendment 220
David McAllister

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 11

Motion for a resolution

11. *Is* convinced that the Union's security and defence will be stronger as we stand united; takes the view that the EU needs to develop an effective system for European burden-sharing for its own security and defence, which is not yet the case;

Amendment

11. ***Emphasises that achieving the objectives of the CSDP to strengthen the Union's operational capacity to act externally for peace-keeping, conflict prevention and strengthening international security as provided for in the TEU is more than ever necessary in a fast deteriorating security environment;*** is convinced that the Union's security and defence will be stronger as we stand united; takes the view that the EU needs to develop an effective system for European burden-sharing for its own security and defence, which is not yet the case;

Amendment 221

Kazimierz Michał Ujazdowski

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 11 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

11a. Feels that the CSDP should be adapted to deal with new cyber, hybrid and terrorist threats and should not lead to the dispersal of Europe's defence capabilities;

Or. pl

Amendment 222

Janusz Korwin-Mikke

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 12

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

12. Emphasises that security and defence constitute an area where European added value can ***be*** easily ***demonstrated, in terms of economic and efficiency gains, by giving*** Member States ***increased and more cost-effective capacity, through greater coherence, coordination and interoperability in*** security and defence, ***as well as in terms of contributing to consolidating solidarity and cohesion within the Union;***

12. Emphasises that security and defence constitute an area where ***the search for theoretical*** European added value can easily ***generate unnecessary conflicts between*** Member States ***whenever their national strategic*** security and defence ***interests are threatened;***

Or. en

Amendment 223

Jean-Luc Schaffhauser, Louis Aliot, Marie-Christine Arnautu, Marie-Christine Boutonnet, Mario Borghezio

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 12

Motion for a resolution

12. Emphasises *that* security and defence *constitute an area where European added value can be easily demonstrated, in terms of economic and efficiency gains, by giving Member States increased and more cost-effective capacity, through greater coherence, coordination and interoperability in security and defence, as well as in terms of contributing to consolidating solidarity and cohesion within the Union;*

Amendment

12. Emphasises *the importance of the* security and defence *of the Member States for increased cooperation as regards coordination and interoperability, but above all as regards helping consolidate solidarity and cohesion within the EU, on condition that this policy is pursued in a clear manner using the armed forces of the Member States that have the necessary infrastructure, know-how and response capabilities;*

Or. fr

Amendment 224

Notis Marias

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 12

Motion for a resolution

12. Emphasises that security and defence constitute an area where European added value can be easily demonstrated, in terms of economic and efficiency gains, *by giving Member States increased and more cost-effective capacity, through greater coherence, coordination and interoperability in security and defence, as well as in terms of contributing to consolidating solidarity and cohesion within the Union;*

Amendment

12. Emphasises that security and defence constitute an area where European added value can be easily demonstrated, in terms of economic and efficiency gains;

Or. el

Amendment 225

Geoffrey Van Orden

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 12

Motion for a resolution

12. Emphasises that security and defence constitute an area where European added value can be easily demonstrated, in terms of economic and efficiency gains, by **giving** Member States **increased and more cost-effective capacity, through greater coherence, coordination and interoperability in security and defence, as well as in terms of contributing to consolidating solidarity and cohesion within the Union;**

Amendment

12. Emphasises that security and defence constitute an area where European added value can be easily demonstrated, in terms of economic and efficiency gains, by **the** Member States **fulfilling the NATO obligation to spend at least 2% of GDP on defence, revitalising the NATO alliance, and avoiding unnecessary waste and duplication through the creation of EU structures which bring no added value in defence terms;**

Or. en

Amendment 226
Mario Borghesio

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 12

Motion for a resolution

12. Emphasises that security and defence constitute an area where European added value can be **easily** demonstrated, in terms of economic and efficiency gains, by giving Member States increased and more cost-effective capacity, through greater coherence, coordination and interoperability in security and defence, as well as in terms of contributing to consolidating solidarity and cohesion within the Union;

Amendment

12. Emphasises that security and defence constitute an area where European added value can be demonstrated, in terms of economic and efficiency gains, by giving Member States increased and more cost-effective capacity, through greater coherence, coordination and interoperability in security and defence, as well as in terms of contributing to consolidating solidarity and cohesion within the Union;

Or. it

Amendment 227
Arnaud Danjean

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 12

Motion for a resolution

12. Emphasises that security and

Amendment

12. Emphasises that security and

defence constitute an area where European added value can be easily demonstrated, in terms of *economic and efficiency gains*, by giving Member States increased and more cost-effective capacity, through greater coherence, coordination and interoperability in security and defence, as well as in terms of contributing to consolidating solidarity and cohesion within the Union;

defence constitute an area where European added value can be easily demonstrated, in terms of efficiency, by giving Member States increased and more cost-effective capacity, through greater coherence, coordination and interoperability in security and defence, as well as in terms of contributing to consolidating solidarity and cohesion within the Union;

Or. fr

Amendment 228
Sylvia-Yvonne Kaufmann

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 12

Motion for a resolution

12. Emphasises that security and defence constitute an area where European added value *can be easily demonstrated*, in terms of economic and efficiency gains, by giving Member States increased and more cost-effective capacity, through greater coherence, coordination and interoperability in security and defence, as well as in terms of contributing to consolidating solidarity and cohesion within the Union;

Amendment

12. Emphasises that security and defence constitute an area where European added value *is made manifest*, in terms of economic and efficiency gains, by giving Member States increased and more cost-effective capacity, through greater coherence, coordination and interoperability in security and defence, as well as in terms of contributing to consolidating solidarity and cohesion within the Union;

Or. de

Amendment 229
Eleftherios Synadinos

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 12

Motion for a resolution

12. Emphasises that security and defence constitute an area where European added value can be easily demonstrated, in terms of economic and efficiency gains, by

Amendment

12. Emphasises that security and defence constitute an area where European added value can be easily demonstrated, in terms of economic and efficiency gains, by

giving Member States increased and more cost-effective capacity, through greater coherence, coordination and interoperability in security and defence, as well as in terms of contributing to consolidating solidarity and cohesion within the Union;

giving Member States increased and more cost-effective capacity, through ***an increase in co-funding for the procurement and development of defence equipment***, greater coherence, coordination and interoperability in security and defence, as well as in terms of contributing to consolidating solidarity and cohesion within the Union;

Or. el